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INTRODUCTION  

The FY 2012 Congressional Justification is one of several documents that fulfill the Department of Health 

and Human Servicesô (HHS) performance planning and reporting requirements. HHS achieves full 

compliance with the Government Performance and Results Act of 1993 and Office of Management and 

Budget Circulars A-11 and A-136 through the HHS agenciesô FY 2012 Congressional Justifications and 

Online Performance Appendices, the Agency Financial Report, and the HHS FY 2010 Summary of 

Performance and Financial Information. These documents are available at 

http://www.hhs.gov/asrt/ob/docbudget/index.html. 

The FY 2012 Congressional Justifications and accompanying Online Performance Appendices contain 

performance summaries and performance strategic plan. The Agency Financial Report provides fiscal and 

high-level performance results. The HHS Citizensô Report summarizes key past and planned performance 

and financial information. 
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MESSAGE  FROM  THE DIRECTOR  

As Director of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and Administrator of the Agency 

for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR), I am pleased to present the agencyôs budget request 

for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012.   

 

Public health is credited with extraordinary accomplishments, including extending life expectancy in the 

United States by 25 years. For more than 60 years, CDC has been the leading public health agency in the 

United States and the world. CDC is dedicated to protecting health and promoting quality of life through 

the prevention and control of disease, injury and disability.  We are committed to reducing the health and 

economic burden of the leading causes of death and disability, and ensuring a productive, healthy life for 

all people. 

 

CDC priorities are grounded in scientific excellence and require well-trained public health practitioners 

and leaders dedicated to high standards of quality and ethical practice. The following agency-wide 

strategic priorities underscore the work of CDC: 

 

 excellence in surveillance, epidemiology, laboratory services 

 strengthen support for state, tribal, local, and territorial public health 

 increase global health impact 

 use scientific and program expertise to advance policies that promote health 

 better prevent illness, injury, disability, and death  
 

In building on our accomplishments and prioritizing our investments, the FY 2012 budget request 

reinforces CDCôs position as our nationôs health-protection leader and conveys our vision for continuing 

this life-saving and life-enhancing work in the future.  Maintaining the agencyôs investments into FY 

2012 for critical programs will allow CDC to advance our core public health mission while providing the 

leadership and investment needed to improve Americansô health. 

 

Iôm confident in our ability to preserve and protect the health and lives of Americans, and to further 

strengthen CDCôs capacity to carry out our mission. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Thomas R. Frieden, MD MPH 

Director, Centers for Disease Control 

and Prevention /Administrator, 

Agency for Toxic Substances and 

Disease Registry 
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CDCôs Mission:  
Collaborating to create the 

expertise, information, 

and tools that people and 

communities need to 

protect their health ï 

through health promotion, 

prevention of disease, 

injury and disability; and 

preparedness for new 

health threats 

 

INTRODUCTION AND M ISSION 

Founded in 1946, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) is an operating division of the 

Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).  As the leading public health agency in the United 

States and abroad, CDC carries out its mission by working with partners throughout the nation and the 

world to ï 

 monitor health,  

 detect and investigate health problems,  

 conduct research to enhance prevention,  

 develop sound public health policies,  

 implement prevention strategies,  

 promote healthy behaviors,  

 foster safe and healthful environments, and 

 provide leadership and training.  

 

 

These functions are the foundation of CDCôs mission, and each CDC program draws on them to conduct 

specific public health activities across a variety of disciplines. CDC relies on the technical expertise and 

scientific excellence of its highly trained public health practitioners and leaders to carry out its critical 

mission. 

CDC collaborates with a diverse set of local, state, and international partners to prevent, monitor, 

investigate, and resolve the wide range of complex health issues facing the United States and global 

communities. CDC seeks to provide essential health information directly to partners and citizens when, 

where, and how they need it most.  CDC is committed to programs that reduce the health and economic 

consequences of the leading causes of death and disability, thereby ensuring a long, productive, healthy 

life for all people.   
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BUDGET OVERVIEW  

The fiscal year (FY) 2012 Presidentôs budget requests includes a total funding level of $11,255,301,000 

in discretionary and mandatory budget authority, Public Health Service Evaluation funds, transfers  from 

the P.L. 111-32 the Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2009, and the Affordable Care Act (ACA) for 

CDC and ATSDR, an overall increase of $370,899,000 above the FY 2010 enacted level.  The budget 

structure presented in this request is consistent with CDCôs organizational improvement effort, and new 

organizational design.  FY 2010 and FY 2011 funding levels have been made comparable to the new 

budget structure. The request includes a $100,000,000 in targeted administrative savings from FY 2010; 

these savings are included across the budget request. 

This FY 2012 budget request allows CDC to accomplish its mission by working with partners through the 

nation and the world to protect health and promote quality of life through the prevention and control of 

disease, injury and disability.  CDC is committed to reducing the health and economic burden of the 

leading causes of death and disability, and ensuring a productive, healthy life for all people. This budget 

request also provides sufficient funding for CDC to continue to conduct research to enhance prevention, 

develop and promote sound public health policies, prevention strategies, and healthy behaviors.   

 

INCREASED PROGRAM INVESTMENTS  

Increases in this section represent the net increase for CDC, which includes budget authority and Public 

Health Service Evaluation funds, as well as resources from the ACA Prevention and Public Health Fund, 

and Transfers from P.L. 111-32.  

Affordable Care Act in Prevention and Public Health Funds (+$560.700 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $560.700 million for CDC from the Affordable Care 

Act Prevention and Public Health Fund. Of the $1.000 billion available in the Fund, HHS has allocated a 

total of $752.000 million for CDC.  These activities invest in prevention and public health programs to 

improve health and to help restrain the rate of growth in public and private sector health care costs. More 

information regarding this allocation can be found in the following section of the Overview. 

Vaccines for Children ï Mandatory Funding (+$270.358 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $270.358 million above the FY 2010 level, and an 

increase of $125.352 million above the FY 2011 estimate for the Vaccines for Children Program. The FY 

2012 estimate includes an increase over the FY 2011 estimate for vaccine purchase and a decrease for 

vaccine management business improvement plan contractual support. Taken together with CDCôs Section 

317 Immunization activities, these programs provide vaccines and the necessary program support to reach 

uninsured and underinsured populations. A comprehensive immunization program also requires a strong 

foundation of scienceðfrom establishing and implementing vaccine policy to monitoring the 

effectiveness, impact, coverage, and safety of routinely-recommended vaccines.  

Strategic National Stockpile (+$59.339 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $59.339 million for the Strategic National Stockpile, 

which includes $30.000 million of unobligated balances from the FY 2009 pandemic influenza 

supplemental. These funds will be used to replace expiring medical countermeasures in high priority 

public health preparedness categories, as well as provide funds for storage and management of products 

included in the Strategic National Stockpile. The SNS is a national repository of life-saving 

pharmaceuticals, medical supplies, Federal Medical Station units, and equipment available and managed 

for rapid delivery in the event of a catastrophic health event.  
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Domestic HIV/AIDS (+$58.305 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $58.305 million to the Domestic HIV/AIDS budget 

for activities consistent with the National HIV/AIDS Strategy. CDC, as the nationôs lead HIV/AIDS 

prevention agency, will remain at the forefront of preventing new infections by providing leadership and 

guidance to other agencies, other levels of government, and community stakeholders to demonstrate how 

to incorporate the best evidence and ensure national investments in HIV/AIDS prevention activities are 

used most effectively.  Within the Domestic HIV/AIDS budget, there is an increase of $10.000 million for 

the Enhanced Comprehensive HIV/AIDS Prevention program for metropolitan areas most affected by the 

HIV epidemic. In FY 2012, CDC will redirect $51.000 million to higher impact activities aligned with 

interventions outlined in the National HIV/AIDS Strategy and revise the funding formula for the flagship 

health department cooperative agreement.   

Business Services Support (+$50.759 million)  

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $50.759 million for Business Services Support.  

Funds from the FY 2012 budget request are critical to CDCôs ability to accomplish its mission and 

maintain significant business services to support program operations. Increased funding will be used to 

replace expiring leases for non-CDC owned buildings, as well as cover increases in rates for leased 

properties. Funds will also support increased costs for operation and maintenance contracts to maintain 

the current level of service for a full twelve months. 

Polio Eradication (+$10.656 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $10.656 million to support the United States 

Governmentôs endorsed plan to eradicate polio endemic countries by the end of FY 2012. CDCôs global 

immunization activities primarily focus on children under five years of age in developing countries who 

are at the greatest risk for mortality and morbidity from polio, measles, and other vaccine-preventable 

diseases. 

Viral Hepatitis (+5.222 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $5.222 million for viral hepatitis.  Funds will expand 

and strengthen surveillance capacity, develop and execute viral hepatitis awareness and training programs 

for public health, clinical care professionals to implement and scale-up viral hepatitis screening and care 

referral. 

Quarantine Migration (+1.000 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $1.000 million to remain available until expended for 

quarantine related medical and transportation costs. Payment for isolation and quarantine of travelers can 

occur across fiscal years, CDC will have the ability to pay the necessary expenses for any persons 

quarantined by the Federal Government under Title III of the Public Health Service Act. 

 

PROGRAM REDUCTIONS AND ELIMINATIONS  

Reductions and eliminations in this section represent the net decrease for CDC, which includes budget 

authority and Public Health Service Evaluation funds, as well as resources from the ACA Prevention and 

Public Health Fund.  

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant (-$100.255 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects an elimination of the Preventive Health and Health Services Block 

Grant program.   Through CDCôs existing and expanding activities there is substantial funding to State 

Health Departments. These activities may be more effectively and efficiently implemented through the 

new Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Grant Program and ACA Prevention and Public 



PE R F OR MA NC E  BUD GE T  OV E RV IEW  
OV E RV IEW  OF  BUD GE T  RE QUE S T  

 

FY 2012 CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATION 

SAFERȚHEALTHIERȚPEOPLEÊ 

11 

Health investments.  Elimination of this program provides an opportunity to find savings, while 

expanding core public health infrastructure at the state level through the ACA Prevention and Public 

Health Fund.  

Public Health Emergency Preparedness Grant Program (-$71.579 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects a reduction of $71.579 million to Public Health Emergency 

Preparedness (PHEP) Program. The PHEP program will provide nearly $9 billion in funding from 2001-

2012.  Great progress in preparing for public health emergencies has been made with the Federal 

investment at the State and local level. As localities take on a greater role in preparedness, less support 

from the Federal government should be required.  These grants support local public health preparedness 

efforts, and are coordinated with the Hospital Preparedness grants administered by the Assistant Secretary 

for Preparedness and Response. 

World Trade Center (-$70.712 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects an elimination of discretionary funding for World Trade Center 

activities ($70.712 million).  In FY 2012, $313.000 million in mandatory funding will be provided to the 

Department of Health and Human Services Office of the Secretary for the World Trade Center Health 

Program as result of the passage of the James Zadroga 9/11 Health and Compensation Act of 2010. 

Racial and Ethnic Approach to Community Health (-$39.274 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects an elimination of the Racial and Ethnic Approach to Community 

Health program ($39.274 million).  The goal and activities of this program will be integrated into the new 

Community Transformation Grants, as part of the ACA Prevention and Public Health Fund. 

Academic Centers for Public Health Preparedness and Advanced Practice Centers (-$35.270 

million)  

The FY 2012 budget request reflects a reduction of $35.270 million for the elimination of the Academic 

Centers for Public Health Preparedness and Advanced Practice Centers. These programs have not 

demonstrated a large return on investment or significant impact improving public health.  

Healthy Homes/Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention/Asthma (-$33.045 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects a reduction of $33.045 million for the Asthma, Lead, and Healthy 

Homes programs. In FY 2012, CDC proposes to consolidate remaining funds into one new 

comprehensive program. CDC is transitioning to a healthy homes approach that recognizes and mitigates 

not only lead and asthma but also an expanded range of home based hazards such as the absence of radon, 

smoke, and the presence of asthma triggers.  

Education and Research Centers (-$24.370 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects a reduction of $24.370 million, for the elimination of the Education 

and Research Centers (ERCs).  The ERCs were created in the mid-1970s to provide seed money for 

academic institutions to develop or expand occupational health and safety training programs for 

specialists currently practicing in the field.  CDC has met the intended goals of this program to provide 

occupational health and safety training programs.    

National Occupation Research Agenda (-$23.000 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects a reduction of $23.000 million, eliminating the Agricultural, 

Forestry and Fishing (AgFF) sector of the National Occupation Research Agenda (NORA).  Research 

from the AgFF sector of NORA has not developed relevant and effective results to impact the safety and 

health of workers in the agricultural, forestry and fishing industries and these activities overlap with 

wither Federal efforts. 
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Healthy Communities (-$22.609 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects a reduction of $22.609 million for the elimination of the Healthy 

Communities program.  The goal and activities of this program will be addressed through the new 

Community Transformation Grants, as part of the ACA Prevention and Public Health Fund.   

Genomics (-$11.558 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects a reduction of $11.558 million to the Genomics budget, maintaining 

an investment of $0.749 million for a program office to provide expertise on issues as they arise.   CDC 

genomic activities overlap with other Federal agencies and CDC will focus the staff on the 

implementation of proven applications of genomics to areas of public health importance.  

Prion Disease (-$5.473 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects an elimination of the Prion Disease budget ($5.473 million).  This 

program takes a disease-specific approach rather than a broad public health approach to infectious and 

zoonotic diseases. In addition, CDC is not able to demonstrate significant impact on public health within 

this program. 

Built Environment ( -$2.683 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects an elimination of Built Environment activities ($2.683 million).  

CDC will aim to integrate these activities into the Community Transformation Grants, supported by the 

ACA Prevention and Public Health Fund to have a more integrated approach.  

Climate Change (-$0.972 million) 

The FY 2012 budget request reflects a reduction of $0.972 million to the climate change budget. CDC has 

identified a programmatic cost savings resulting in the need for less funding in FY 2012. 

 

KEY PROGRAMMATIC CHANGES 

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion 

The FY 2012 budget requests of $705.378 million, including $157.740 million from the ACA Prevention 

and Public Health Fund, for the new Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Grant Program, is 

$72.383 million above the FY 2010 level.  The Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Grant 

Program (CCDPP) will improve coordination and health outcomes and reduce the national burden of 

chronic disease by integrating the Heart Disease and Stroke, Diabetes, Cancer, Arthritis and other 

Conditions, Nutrition, Health Promotion, Prevention Centers, and non-HIV/AIDS DASH activities into 

one competitive program.  The program will consist of five main components:  1) Competitive grant 

awards to all State health departments, Territories and some Tribes to establish or strengthen leadership, 

expertise, and coordination of overarching chronic disease prevention programming, surveillance, 

epidemiology and evaluation, policy, and communication; 2) Competitive grant awards to State health 

departments, Territories and some Tribes to establish core activities addressing: policy and environmental 

approaches to improve nutrition and physical activity in schools, worksites and communities; 

interventions to improve delivery and use of selected clinical preventive services; and community 

programs to support chronic disease self management to improve quality of life for people with chronic 

disease and to prevent diabetes, heart disease and cancer among those at high risk; 3) Competitive 

Performance Incentive  awards to state and territorial health departments, based on performance, to 

implement or expand effective programs addressing the leading chronic disease causes of death and 

disability;  4) Support for academic institutions and national organizations; and 5) CDC program 

leadership and subject matter expertise.   
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CDC, working with states, may continue some existing programs as currently structured, expand others, 

redirect resources to more effective activities, change the scope of existing activities based on 

effectiveness and need, and if appropriate, use existing program resources to start new activities or end 

existing programs.  Through CCDPP, all grantees are expected to achieve population level change in the 

specified outcomes and to identify populations disproportionately affected by the condition being 

addressed and to implement strategies to narrow gaps in health status between these special populations 

and the population as a whole.  Grantees will also address evaluation and delivery of evidence-based 

interventions in their annual plan to CDC.  Within the total program level, up to 20 percent is dedicated 

for CDC technical assistance, evaluation, oversight, and management activities.   

Birth Defects and Developmental Disabilities 

The FY 2012 budget request of $143.899 million for Birth Defects and Development Disabilities is 

$273,000 below the FY 2010 level.  The FY 2012 request consolidates disease specific funding into three 

new budget lines:  Child Health and Development, Health and Development for People with Disabilities, 

and Public Health Approach to Blood Disorders.  These budget lines represent new comprehensive 

programs that refocus activities to integrated and competitive grant programs that facilitate more effective 

approaches. This approach gives CDC greater flexibility to address critical public health challenges and 

allocate resources to maximize the public health impact. CDC, working with external stakeholders, may 

continue some existing programs as currently structured, expand others, redirect resources to more 

effective activities, change the scope of existing activities based on effectiveness and need, and if 

appropriate, use existing program resources to start new activities or end existing programs.  

Healthy Home and Community Environments 

The FY 2012 budget  request of $32.674 million for the Healthy Home and Community Environments 

program is $33.045 million the FY 2010 level. Within the request is a consolidation of two specific 

budget lines (asthma and childhood lead poisoning/healthy homes) into a multi-faceted approach through 

surveillance, partnerships, and implementation and evaluation of science-based interventions to address 

the health impact of environmental exposures in the home and to reduce the burden of asthma through 

comprehensive control.  This approach will aim to mitigate health hazards in homes such as lead 

poisoning hazards, second-hand smoke, asthma triggers, radon, mold, safe drinking water, and the 

absence of smoke and carbon monoxide detectors.  
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AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: PREVENTION AND PUBLIC HEALTH FUND  

The FY 2012 budget request includes an increase of $560,700,000 from the Prevention and Public Health 

Fund, Affordable Care Act (ACA). Of the $1,000,000,000 available in the Prevention and Public Health 

Fund, HHS has allocated a total of $752,000,000 for CDC. These activities are described in the three 

sections below: 

Promote Information for Action ï $45,000,000 

Build Essential Public Health Detection and Response ï $134,200,000 

Prevent the Leading Causes of Death ï $573,300,000 

Information for action  

Summary of Activities 

HHS is proposing to allocate to CDC $45,000,000 from the Prevention and Public Health Fund (PPHF) in 

FY 2012 to support select investments that will aid in the description of the health, wellness, and disease 

of populations. The objectives of the proposal are to: 1) advance state and community epidemiology, 

surveillance, and policy environments, 2) develop public health clinical decision support tools for 

infectious and non-communicable diseases, 3) track a wide range of measures of health status, health risk 

factors, insurance coverage, access to care, unmet needs and use of services for critical subgroups, 4) 

provide information about the organizations and providers that supply health care, the services rendered, 

and the patients they service across diverse clinical and community settings, and 5) accelerate the 

adoption and implementation of evidence-based recommendations at the state and local levels. These 

activities meet the purpose of the Prevention and Public Health Fund by using funds to invest in 

prevention and public health programs to improve health and to help restrain the rate of growth in public 

and private sector health care costs.  

Community Guide/Community Preventive Task Force and Prevention Effectiveness Research: 

Within CDCôs PPHF allocation, $10,000,000 in FY 2012 will support the reauthorization of the 

Community Guide/Community Preventive Task Force, to accelerate the movement of research to 

practice, and to disseminate evidence-based, proven interventions for wellness and prevention, which is 

$5,000,000 above the FY 2010 level from the PPHF.  This activity will implement section 4003 of the 

ACA. Extramural funds will be distributed through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as 

well as contracts.  

Healthcare Statistics/Surveillance: Within CDCôs allocation, $35,000,000 in FY 2012 will support the 

agencyôs health care surveillance activities, which is $15,142,000 above the FY 2010 level from the 

PPHF.  This request includes increases above the FY 2012 base request to the National Health Interview 

Survey, selected surveys of providers, and the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS).  

Funding in FY 2012 will be used to track the impact of the ACA on access to and utilization of health 

care resources and to evaluate the impact of ACA on prevalence estimates for diseases, health conditions, 

and risk behaviors for the leading causes of death and disability.   The BRFSS is uniquely structured to 

facilitate the timely collection, processing, reporting, and dissemination of data critical for decision 

making at the state level and is an optimal resource for monitoring the impact of health care reform 

legislation.  The flexibility of BRFSS provides an advantage by filling a critical need for timely, relevant, 

and reliable surveillance data to programs that would otherwise wait years to receive.  The requested 

funds would cover the cost to: 1) add approximately six questions to the BRFSS yearly cycle to address 

components of the ACA as they are implemented, 2) apply small area estimation to produce estimates for 

all US counties, and 3) increase population coverage of the BRFSS by expanding multimode protocol 

implementation to reach populations currently underrepresented in the landline BRFSS and to produce 

estimates at state level.  The new data in combination with the other information routinely collected by 
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the survey will help establish a timely baseline for the initial ACA provisions and assist in evaluating the 

effects on a yearly basis.  FY 2012 funds will be used to develop, program, and implement this data 

collection in calendar year 2013.    

Build Essential Public Health Detection and Response 

Summary of Activities 

HHS is proposing to allocate to CDC $134,200,000 from the Prevention and Public Health Fund (PPHF) 

to support select investments to strengthen federal, state, tribal, local, and territorial public health 

infrastructure. The objectives of the request are to: 1) support improvements in the quality, effectiveness 

and efficiency of the public health infrastructure that supports the delivery of public health services and 

programs, 2) advance state and community epidemiology, surveillance, laboratory, policy and 

management environments to strengthen prevention and control of infectious and non-communicable 

diseases and injuries, including congenital heart defects, and 3) strengthen the state and federal public 

health workforce. These activities meet the purpose of the ACA by investing in prevention and public 

health programs to improve health and help restrain the rate of growth in public and private sector health 

care costs. Specifically, this initiative builds on CDCôs extensive experience and demonstrated impact of 

investing in the public health sciences of medical epidemiology, laboratory services, health education, 

evaluation, public health surveillance, workforce development, and public health practice. 

Public Health Infrastructure: Within CDCôs allocation, $40,200,000 in FY 2012 will support public 

health infrastructure, which is $9,800,000 below the FY 2010 level from the PPHF. The activity will have 

a focus on enhancing state, tribal, and local by investing in technology modernaization and performance 

management to do more with less. This activity will support section 5314, ñFellowship training in public 

healthò of the ACA, and 301 and 317 of the Public Health Service Act (PHS Act), 42 USC, 241 and 247b.  

Extramural funds will be distributed through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as well as 

contracts.  

Public Health Workforce: Within CDCôs allocation, $25,000,000 in FY 2012 will support public health 

workforce initiatives, which is $17,500,000 above the FY 2010 level from the PPHF. This investment in 

the public health workforce aims to increase the number and types of competency trained public health 

professionals in the field. This activity will support section 5314, ñFellowship training in public healthò of 

the ACA. Extramural funds will be distributed through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as 

well as contracts.  Funding is also included to support fellowsô salaries, and associated costs. 

Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity: Within CDCôs allocation, $40,000,000 in FY 2012 will support 

epidemiology and laboratory capacity activities, which is $20,000,000 above the FY 2010 level from the 

PPHF.  The ELC program aims to increase the capacity of health departments to improve and evaluate the 

effectiveness of their organizations, practices, partnerships, programs and use of resources and the impact 

those system improvements have on the publicôs health. This activity will support section 4304, 

ñEpidemiology and Laboratory capacity grantsò of the ACA, and includes the Emerging Infections 

Program. Extramural funds will be distributed through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as 

well as contracts.  

Healthcare-Associated Infections: Within CDCôs allocation, $20,000,000 in FY 2012 will support the 

prevention and monitoring of healthcare-associated infections (HAI) across the health care system. By 

building on the success of the HAI American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funding in preventing 

HAIs through the leadership and coordination of state health departments, these funds will be used to 

aggressively expand HAI prevention and data collection activities in all healthcare settings, investing in 

sustainable local HAI prevention programs that collaborate with other healthcare partners such as CMS 

quality improvement organizations, hospital associations, and consumer groups.  This activity will 

support the Value Based Purchasing program of the Affordable Care Act (section 3001).  Extramural 

funds will be distributed through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as well as contracts.  



PE R F OR MA NC E  BUD GE T  OV E RV IEW  
AF F OR DA B LE  CA RE  AC T :  PRE V E NT ION  A ND  PU B L IC  HE A LT H  FUN D  

 

FY 2012 CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATION 

SAFERȚHEALTHIERȚPEOPLEÊ 

16 

Environmental Public Health Tracking Network:  Within CDCôs allocation, $9,000,000 in FY 2012 will 

fund states and cities to build local tracking networks to develop and expand CDCôs National 

Environmental Health Tracking Network. The national and state tracking networks provide information 

about health effects, environmental hazards, exposures, and data on other factors that help put the 

relationships between exposures and health effects in context. Extramural funds will be distributed 

through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as well as contracts. 

Prevent Leading Causes of Death  

Summary of Activities 

HHS is proposing to allocate to CDC $573.299 million in FY 2012 from the PPHF to support Community 

Transformation Grants (CTG) and other activities to address the Leading Causes of Death (LCD): heart 

disease, stroke, cancer, chronic lower respiratory disease and unintentional injury and the Leading Causes 

of Years of Potential Life Lost (LCYPLL): unintentional injury, cancer, and heart disease. These 

activities use PPHF for its intended purpose by investing in prevention and public health programs to 

improve health and to help restrain the rate of growth in public and private sector health care costs.  

Chronic diseases and injuries are responsible for the majority of morbidity, disability and premature death 

and constitute a large part of the unsustainable growth in health care costs. By reducing the poor health 

behaviors that lead to chronic diseases and injuries through the new CTGs, specifically the LCD, and 

increasing delivery and use of clinical preventive services, this initiative will reduce the burden of chronic 

diseases, injuries and their associated health care costs. 

Community Transformation Grants: Within CDCôs allocation, $221.060 million in FY 2012 will support 

CTG with a focus on advancing state, territorial, local, and tribal policies and systems to reduce the 

Leading Causes of Death (LCD) and health disparities.  This program implements section 4201, 

ñCommunity Transformation Grantsò of the ACA. The CTGs will also incorporate best practices and 

lessons learned from the Healthy Communities and REACH programs. FY 2012 activities include:  

 Fund, through competition, state or local governmental agencies, territories, national 

networks of community based organizations; state or local non-profit organizations and 

Indian tribes or tribal organizations to implement policy, environmental, programmatic 

and infrastructure changes to promote healthy living and reduce health disparities. 

 Provide sustained investments to reduce tobacco use, increase physical activity, increase 

healthy nutrition (such as consumption of fruits and vegetables, increases in low-fat milk 

consumption, and reductions in salt consumption) and reduce the severity and impact of 

chronic diseases among adults and youth. 

 Fund national organizations to provide training and technical assistance to mobilize 

funded and non-funded communities and assist them to effectively plan, develop, 

implement and evaluate community-based interventions to reduce the risk factors that 

influence the burden of chronic disease in communities. 

Tobacco Use Prevention and Control: Within CDCôs allocation, $79.000 million will support the 

Tobacco Media campaign, and support state quit lines, which is $64.500 million above the FY 2010 level 

from the PPHF.  This activity will not implement any specific section of the ACA. This activity is 

authorized under 301 (a), and 317 (k) (2) of the Public Health Service Act, [42 U.S.C. section 241 (a) and 

247b (k) (2), as amended], and the Comprehensive Smoking Education Act of 1984, Comprehensive 

Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, and the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 

2009 (Recovery Act) [Public Law 111.5].  Extramural funds will be allocated to continue and expand the 

Tobacco Media Campaign to develop and implement a campaign to support state and local efforts 
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intended to increase cessation and reduce initiation. The effort will place existing effective ads in states 

and communities that are implementing successful program initiatives. Funds will also supplement 

existing cooperative agreements to support states in expanding quit lines. States will implement plans to 

reduce tobacco use through legislative, regulatory, and educational arenas, as well as enhance and expand 

the national network of tobacco cessation quit lines to significantly increase the number of tobacco users 

who quit. 

Other Chronic Disease Activities: Within CDCôs allocation, $161.240 million will support chronic 

disease activities including the new Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Grant Program 

($157.74 million), dissemination and evaluation of the National Prevention and Health Promotion 

Strategy ($1 million), and support for Baby Friendly USA ($2.5 million) which is $116.840 million above 

the FY 2010 allocation.  The allocation for the National Prevention and Health Promotion Strategy is 

$0.858 million above FY 2010, and is authorized under section 4001 of the ACA.  The remaining 

activities will not implement any specific provision of the ACA, they are authorized under 301(a) and 

317(k)(2) of the Public Health Service Act (PHS Act), 42 USC, 241 and 247b. Extramural funds will be 

distributed through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as well as contracts. 

Unintentional Injury Prevention: Within CDCôs allocation, $20.000 million in FY 2012 will support 

State and Tribal implementation of unintentional injury prevention programs, partner engagement, 

evaluation of promising interventions and ensuring proper monitoring and surveillance of unintentional 

injuries. CDC has not previously received or requested funds from the PPHF for this activity. This 

activity will not implement any specific section of the ACA. This activity is authorized under 301(a) and 

317(k)(2) of the Public Health Service Act (PHS Act), 42 USC, 241 and 247b. Extramural funds will be 

distributed through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as well as contracts.  

Section 317 Immunization:  Within CDCôs allocation, $61.599 million will support 317 immunization 

activities. These funds will be used to prepare the immunization program for the full implementation of 

the ACA health insurance reforms by strengthening immunization systems and capabilities, including 

billing for immunization services, assuring vaccine delivery, and improving the information technology 

infrastructure of immunization programs. Extramural funds will be distributed through cooperative 

agreements and grants, as well as contracts. 

Domestic HIV/AIDS Activities:  Within CDCôs allocation, $30.400 million will support domestic 

HIV/AIDS activities consistent with the FY 2010 spend plan and the National HIV/AIDS Strategy. 

Important changes have occurred in the field of HIV prevention in the last year creating exciting, new 

opportunities to lower the number of new HIV infections that occur each year in the United States.  CDC 

has proposed several specific projects to leverage these new opportunities including provision of 

additional funds for the Expanded and Comprehensive Prevention Planning program, demonstration 

projects to support the use of CD4 and viral load data by prevention programs, new demonstration 

programs to evaluate innovative models for incorporating new biomedical advances and prevention with 

positives, HIV prevention with tribal organizations and training to support realigned efforts. Extramural 

funds will be distributed through competitive cooperative agreements and grants, as well as contracts. 
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AMERICAN  RECOVERY  AND REINVESTMENT  ACT  OF 2009 (RECOVERY ACT) 

The summary below reflects an investment of $1,000,000,000 from the American Recovery and 

Reinvestment Act Prevention and Public Health Fund for core prevention activities across the Department 

of Health and Human Services. 

The Act appropriated $50,000,000 to the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) to provide 

funding for states to carry out activities related to the implementation of Healthcare-Associated Infections 

(HAI) reduction strategies by: (1) creating or expanding state-based HAI prevention collaboratives; (2) 

enhancing states' abilities to assess where HAIs are occurring and evaluate the impact of hospital-based 

interventions in other health care settings; and (3) supporting targeted efforts to monitor and investigate 

the changing epidemiology of HAIs in populations as a result of prevention collaboratives.  

CDC was appropriated $300,000,000 in the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act for the Section 

317 Immunization program. Immunization is one of the most important public health tools for preventing 

death and disability from vaccine-preventable diseases.  In the U.S., immunization recommendations 

target seventeen vaccine-preventable diseases across the lifespan.  Despite this achievement, some 

vaccine-preventable diseases continue to place significant burden on the publicôs health.  Section 317 

currently funds sixty-four immunization programs, including all fifty states, the District of Columbia, five 

urban areas, the U.S. territories, and selected Pacific Island nations. Activities will focus on four focus 

areas: (1) reaching more children and adults to expand the number of people vaccinated and thus 

protected from vaccine preventable disease in the U.S.; (2) conducting innovative initiatives for 

improving reimbursement, and enhancing the interoperability of electronic immunization data exchange 

between Electronic Health Record systems and immunization registries to develop specifications to 

harmonize clinical decision support algorithms; (3) increasing national public awareness and knowledge 

about the benefits and risks of vaccines and vaccine-preventable diseases; and (4) strengthening the 

evidence base for current vaccine policies and programs, with a focus on recently recommended vaccines.  

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Prevention and Public Health Fund includes 

$650,000,000 for evidence-based clinical and community-based prevention and wellness strategies that 

deliver specific, measurable health outcomes. In the U.S. today, chronic diseases such as obesity, 

diabetes, and cardiovascular disease are the cause of seven out of ten deaths and the vast majority of 

serious illness, disability, and health care costs. Key risk factors, such as lack of physical activity, poor 

nutrition, and tobacco use, are major contributors to the nationôs leading causes of death. In FY2010, 

CDC launched the Communities Putting Prevention to Work (CPPW) initiative to improve access to 

nutrition, increase physical activity, decrease obesity prevalence and reduce the consumption and 

initiation of tobacco use and exposure to secondhand smoke through policy and environmental changes at 

the state and local levels. CPPW will expand the use of evidence-based strategies and programs, mobilize 

local resources at the community-level, and strengthen the capacity of states. 
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SUMMARY OF THE  RECOVERY  ACT  OBLIGATIONS AND PERFORMANCE  

 
1
 Of the $50,000,000, $10,000,000 was allocated to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. 

2
 Funds will be available for activities supported into FY 2011. In particular, the CPPW funds will support communities through FY 2012.  

 

Narrative 

 All projected vaccine doses have been delivered to end user providers or pre-booked for 

influenza, meeting performance goals. 

 The program has strengthened federal, state, and local vaccine programs, efficiently 

delivered vaccines to the providers of the intended populations, and enabled programs to 

reach a larger population.  

 The successful distribution of the vaccine doses program has expanded access to vaccines 

and vaccination services at the federal, state, and local levels by making more vaccines 

available. The program has expanded access to vaccinations by: making recommended 

vaccines available in all states through the existing network of private and public 

immunization providers and supporting and expanding the network of providers. In 

$300,000 $201,800 $97,800 $0 

Health Care Associated Infections (HAI)
1 $50,000 $10,100 $29,900 $10,000 

Total Discretionary Obligations - $1,000,000 $243,900 $460,700 $219,000

Section 317 Immunization 

Communities Putting Prevention to Work 

(CPPW) $650,000 $32,000 $355,000 $187,000 

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

Recovery Act Obligations

(dollars in thousands)

 Implementation Plan

Total 

Resources 

Available

FY 2009/FY 

2010 

Outlays

FY 2011 

Outlays

FY 2012 

Outlays

Performance Measure* FY 2009 Result FY 2010 Result

FY 2011 

Target/Date

FY 2012 

Target/Date

Section 317 Immunization 

Recovery Act-funded vaccine doses providers will 

administer to children (0-18 years)
37% 100%

100%/Sept 30, 

2011

100%/March 31, 

2012

Recovery Act-funded vaccine doses providers will 

administer to adults (19 years and older)
45% 100%

100%/Sept 30, 

2011

100%/March 31, 

2012

* Implementation Data Source: Data extracted by CDC staff from the Vaccine Central Distribution Data Warehouse

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

Recovery Act Performance
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addition, the program expanded access to the childhood vaccine series and influenza 

vaccines through innovative vaccine delivery strategies. 

 

Narrative 

 The states funded for Detection and Reporting of HAI data are able to establish the 

appropriate framework to participate in NHSN. As a result, the HAI program is 

continually trending above the targeted measure as recipients implement programs and 

achieve project milestones.  

 In December of 2010, Alabama became the 22
nd

 state to mandate public reporting 

through NHSN. As a result of the NSHN mandates, states are recognizing an increase in 

NHSN participation and utilizing the data to inform prevention efforts and standards for 

HAI control.  

 The program continues to enhance the NHSN program to encourage participation. For 

example, health care facilities can choose to join NHSN groups and confidentially report 

data. Currently, the program is working to develop a data use agreement between CDC 

and state health departments.  

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION  

Recovery Act Performance 

Performance Measure* 
FY 2009 

Result 

FY 2010 

Result 

FY 2011 

Target/Date 

FY 2011 

Target 

Health Care Associated Infections          

% of all hospitals participating in 

National Health Care Safety 

Network, among states funded for 

Detection and Reporting of 

Healthcare Associated Infection Data 

42.7% 55% 
60%/Sept 

30, 2011 

60%/March 

31, 2012 

* Implementation Data Source:  Reported by State Health Departments to NHSN 
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Narrative 

 Each of the three CPPW performance measures is progressing above targeted levels. The 

program has established an effective program management structure that includes 

frequent performance discussions between the program and recipients.  

 CPPW projects are making progress on program milestones and goals. States, Counties, 

and Cities across the nation are making strides to improve access to nutrition, increase 

physical activity, and increase tobacco cessation. These projects are making impacts 

through policy and environmental changes and community based programs targeted at 

common risk factors for tobacco initiation and obesity.  

Communities Putting Prevention to Work 

Tobacco - Increase to 85% the percentage of 

communities funded under the Communities 

Putting Prevention to Work  program that have 

enacted new smoke-free policies and improved 

the comprehensiveness of existing policies. 
1

N/A 9%
75% / Sept 30, 

2011

85% March 31, 

2012

FY 2012 

Target/DatePerformance Measure*

Obesity (Physical Activity): Increase to 85% 

the percentage of communities funded under 

the Communities Putting Prevention to Work 

program that have enacted new policies or 

improved the comprehensiveness of existing 

policies to increase access to physical 

education in schools or physical activity in 

afterschool or daycare settings.

FY 2009 

Result

FY 2010 

Result

FY 2011 

Target/Date

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

Recovery Act Performance

* Implementation Data Source:  Reported by recipients to CDC using a standardized instrument, the Recovery 

Act - adapted CHANGE tool.

75%/Sept 30, 

2011

N/A 7%
75%/Sept 30, 

2011

85%/March 31, 

2012

Obesity (Nutrition): Increase to 85% the 

percentage of communities funded under the 

Communities Putting Prevention to Work 

program that have enacted new policies or 

improved the comprehensiveness of existing 

policies to limit the availablity of unhealthy 

food or drink and/or increase the availablity of 

healthy food or drink.

N/A 5%
85%/March 31, 

2012
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PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW  

As the nation's prevention agency and a leader in improving public health across the world, CDCôs efforts 

have saved lives and improved the quality of life for millions of people. CDC also leads efforts to reduce 

health disparities and lower health care costs. Consistent with its commitment to continuous 

improvement, the agency embraces the challenge to realize ever greater public health impact.  

CDC's vision for a safer, healthier nation is accomplished through five strategic priorities:  

1. Excellence in surveillance, epidemiology and laboratory services ï Quality surveillance data 

serve as the foundation for program planning and evaluation in public health practice. CDCôs 

data collection, analysis and dissemination serves as a key resource nationally and across the 

globe in detecting emerging threats, monitoring ongoing health issues and their risk factors, and 

evaluating the impact of strategies to prevent disease and promote health.  

2. Strengthening support for state, tribal, local, and territorial public health  - Strong state and 

local systems, the cornerstone of public health practice across the country, are critical to meeting 

public health needs in a timely, efficient, and effective manner. CDC supports state and local 

systems through delivery of expert scientific and technical assistance; provision of data 

collection, analysis and reporting tools and resources; and numerous grants and cooperative 

agreements to build capacity, conduct surveillance and implement evidenced-based public health 

interventions.  

3. Increase global health impact ï With international travel, interdependent food systems, and 

global migration, the health of people across the world increasingly impacts the health and safety 

of Americans. As the world becomes even more interconnected, CDC plays a key role in US 

contributions to global health that, in turn, serve to strengthen and protect the health of our 

nation. Our vision for global health is healthier, safer, and longer lives worldwide through 

science-based public health action. 

4. Use scientific and program expertise to advance policy change that promotes health ï As 

we further develop our understanding of effective ways to improve the health of our nation, it 

has become increasingly clear that the policies we promote and implement nationally as well as 

at state and local levels have an important impact on risk for poor health outcomes. Policy has 

the potential to make the broadest impact on the largest portion of the public. Our goal is to 

promote evidence-based policies that result in demonstrable improvements in population health.  

5. Better prevent the leading causes of death and disability ï Through a focus on the leading 

causes of premature death, disability, and injury and the health disparities associated with these 

health outcomes, CDC can substantially impact the health of the nation overall.  

The agencyôs budget reflects these priorities, which support the effective implementation of our 

scientific and programmatic activities. Essential to these strategic priorities is a commitment to scientific 

excellence, the highest standards of quality and ethical practice, the elimination of health disparities, and 

the preparation of skilled public health practitioners and scientists.  
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Agency Performance Plan Changes 

CDC has embarked on an effort to ensure that the measures included in its performance plan are 

meaningful and useful to program leadership and management, ultimately to drive program improvement 

and yield greater public health outcomes.  The Office of Management and Budgetôs Analytical 

Perspectives guidance document, released with the FY 2011 Presidentôs Budget, was instrumental in 

spurring a Meaningful Measures GPRA pilot with two programs: 1) Immunization and Respiratory 

Disease and 2) Tobacco Control and Prevention. These revised performance plans are included in the 

accompanying Online Performance Appendix (OPA) and illustrate the use of performance measures that 

meet meaningful measures criteria used for the pilot as well as an updated performance plan structure that 

places these measures in a broader context of relevant population health trends. Two additional program 

performance plans (Health Statistics and Birth Defects and Developmental Disabilities) also reflect the 

new format for the FY 2012 OPA.   

In FY 2013, CDCôs meaningful measures criteria will be applied to the remainder of the Agency in a 

phased approach to transform its OPA, such that programs are represented by a limited set of measures 

reflecting key efforts.    

Additionally, internal agency Quarterly Program Reviews have been instituted to monitor progress on a 

broader set of programmatic activities.  The agencyôs focus on meaningful measures will yield useful data 

on a more frequent basis to better equip leadership and management to make timely and informed 

decisions regarding program design and resource allocation. 

Alignment to Administration Priorities and Initiatives 

CDC has several measures included within the 2010 ï 2015 HHS Strategic Plan (for more detail, please 

see CDC Linkages to HHS Strategic Plan). Key areas for CDC include strengthening public health 

surveillance and epidemiology, enhancing support of the public health infrastructure at the State, Tribal, 

Local and Territorial levels, and increasing impact in global health.  Additionally, CDC supports several 

of the Secretaryôs Strategic Initiatives including: 

 Transforming health care: coverage, cost, and quality outcomes 

 Addressing obesity through childhood nutrition, food labeling, and physical fitness 

 Preventing and controlling use of tobacco  

 Protecting Americans in public health emergencies 

 Enhancing food safety 

 Implementing the Global Health Initiative 

CDC also leads or collaborates to achieve three of the Departmentôs High Priority Goals (HPG) - 

Tobacco, Preparedness, and Food Safety.  Through its American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 

(ARRA)-funded Communities Putting Prevention to Work program, the National Center for Chronic 

Disease Prevention and Health Promotion is supporting 21 communities to implement evidence-based 

interventions to reduce tobacco consumption.  The Office for Public Health Preparedness and Responseôs 

HPG tracks progress on statesô ability to assemble trained responders with decision-making authority 

within 60 minutes of notification of an event.  Lastly, in collaboration with FDA and USDA to reduce 
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cases of Salmonella Enteritidis (SE), the National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic Diseases provides 

surveillance of SE infections and coordinates outbreak investigations.  

CDC also supports the Presidentôs stated goals and priorities to expand Health Information Technology 

infrastructure and capacity through the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health 

Act (HITECH) under ARRA.  In collaboration with the Office of the National Coordinator for Health 

Information Technology (ONC) in the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), and the Office 

of Management and Budget (OMB), CDC funds cooperative agreements to ensure meaningful use of 

health IT for improved public health. These funds support 1) immunization registries for improved 

interoperability with Electronic Health Records (EHR), including exchange of vaccination records, and 2) 

development of interoperable laboratory information systems enabling information flows between EHRs, 

hospital and public health labs, as well as epidemiologic responses in public health departments, for the 

purpose of surveillance, pandemic preparedness and response, and nationally notifiable case reporting. 

In alignment with the First Ladyôs Letôs Move campaign to combat the epidemic of childhood obesity, 

and the Presidentôs Task Force on Childhood Obesity, CDC funds school health programs to improve 

food and beverage policies, particularly through the removal of junk food and sugar-sweetened beverages, 

as well as policies that increase physical activity and formal physical education.  

In support of the National Prevention, Public Health, and Health Promotion Council (National Prevention 

Council) chaired by the Surgeon General, CDC has taken an important role in the development of the 

National Prevention and Health Promotion Strategy. More specifically, we are providing technical and 

content expertise, participating in stakeholder engagement and coordinating development and review of 

recommendations and actions. We will continue in this role through 2012 as the Strategy is finalized and 

the Council moves toward implementation. 

CDC will also continue to support the Healthy People effort through Healthy People 2020.  CDC is 

committed to the success of the Healthy People process and to assisting in prioritizing and achieving the 

goals and objectives as well as supplying the vast bulk of the data used to measure progress. Through our 

engagement in the development process and CDCôs integration of Healthy People measures into our 

strategic and operational planning efforts, the Agency is strategically aligned with and responsive to the 

health objectives for the nation.   

Agency Accomplishments 

Strengthening epidemiology and surveillance and supporting state and local public health: 

The new offices of Surveillance, Epidemiology and Laboratory Services (OSELS) and State, Tribal, 

Local, and Territorial Support (OSTLTS) are designed to better address CDCôs strategic priorities and to 

focus and strengthen the agencyôs work in these areas.  Multiple efforts are underway within these new 

offices to address critical needs in public health.  OSELS is engaging in a series of timely data releases, 

CDC Vital Signs, intended for policy-makers and public health practitioners with the latest information on 

the leading causes of mortality and their associated risk factors.  OSTLTS is expanding the Public Health 

Apprentice Program, initiated in 2007, which will bolster the public health infrastructure at state and local 

levels. This includes an increased emphasis on tribal host sites, Native American and Hispanic 

apprentices. Additional accomplishments include: 
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 Published three CDC Vital Signs reports in the MMWR Weekly. The first feature report on 

the screening of colorectal and breast cancerðtwo leading causes of death in the United 

States--was distributed broadly to the general public as a result of widespread media 

attention, including reports as lead stories on prime time ABC and NBC television news 

and by the print media through the Associated Press, Reuters, and Wall Street Journal. In 

FY 2011 and beyond, twelve issues of CDC Vital Signs will be released, and the increase 

from three to twelve issues is anticipated to result in a substantial expansion of media 

reach between Fiscal Years 2010 and 2011. 

 In coordination with HHS, launched the development of the HHS Health Indicators 

Warehouse, ða single, user-friendly source for national, state, and community health 

indicators. 

 Launched the National Public Health Improvement Initiative, funding 76 state, tribal, 

local and territorial public health agencies to improve the quality, effectiveness and 

efficiency of the public health infrastructure through: 1) performance management, 2) 

policy and law, 3) public health systems and 4) public health workforce development. 

 Hosted the inaugural CDC Orientation for New State Health Officials as part of broader 

CDC efforts to strengthen relationships with state health officials and increase learning, 

collaboration and knowledge sharing. 

 

 The CDC Health Disparities and Inequalities Report, released in January 2011 is the first 

in a series of periodic, consolidated assessments that highlight health disparities by sex, 

race and ethnicity, income, education, disability status and other social characteristics in 

the United States.  Released as a special MMWR supplement, the report provides 

analysis and reporting of the recent trends and ongoing variations in health disparities and 

inequalities in selected social and health indicators, both of which are important steps in 

encouraging actions and facilitating accountability to reduce modifiable disparities by 

using interventions that are effective and scalable. The report addresses disparities in 

health-care access, exposure to environmental hazards, mortality, morbidity, behavioral 

risk factors, disability status, and social determinants of selected health problems at the 

national level. 

Increase global health impact: 

CDC has established a new Center for Global Health to 1) coordinate and expand agency global health 

improvement efforts including disease eradication and elimination targets, and 2) expand CDCôs global 

health programs, especially chronic disease and injuries.  

 CDC continues its collaborative work with the Department of State and USAID to 

implement the Global Health Initiative to address HIV/AIDS, TB, and Malaria.   

 Through Global Immunizationôs efforts and its collaboration with the World Health 

Organization, the goal to reduce measles by 90 percent in 2010 was met four years early 

for Africa. 
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Use scientific and program expertise to advance policy change that promotes health: 

As CDC gathers the evidence base for public health issues, policy proves to be an effective lever.  

Programs such as Tobacco Control and Prevention, Nutrition and Physical Activity, and Motor Vehicle 

Safety are three areas where significant public health impact can be achieved through policy changes.  

CDC collaborates with partners and provides the research, tools, and technical assistance to educate 

decision makers. Policy achievements include: 

 In 2010, Michigan, Kansas, South Dakota and Wisconsin became the most recent states 

to implement comprehensive smoke-free laws that prohibit smoking in indoor workplaces 

and public places, including restaurant and bars.  Currently 25 states and the District of 

Columbia have similar comprehensive laws that protect individuals from the negative 

health effects of secondhand smoke exposure 

 Assisting the US Office of Personnel Management to expand the Federal Employee 

Health Benefit (FEHB) to provide standardized, comprehensive smoking cessation 

coverage for all Federal employees beginning January 1, 2011. 

 A substantial increase in the percentage of schools that do not sell less nutritious foods 

and beverages. School Health Profiles data from 47 states  (MMWR October 9, 2009 / 

58(39);1102-1104) reported large differences among states across a 6-year period. States 

that have been funded by CDC for coordinated school health accounted for nine of the 10 

highest ranked states reporting not selling such food and beverages. 

 A 75 percent increase in tribal seatbelt use from 2005-2009. 

Addressing the leading causes of death and disability: 

Focusing on the leading causes of premature death, disability, and injury and the health disparities 

associated with these health outcomes, CDC identified six ñWinnable Battlesò that present a significant 

opportunity to achieve public health impact through proven interventions within four years: 

 Tobacco control 

 Reducing healthcare-associated infections  

 Improving nutrition, physical activity, and food safety 

 Preventing motor vehicle injuries;  

 Teen pregnancy prevention;  

 HIV prevention.   

Programmatic achievements in these areas include: 

 Identification of 19 new methods for measuring toxic or chemical substances in tobacco 

products 

 Reductions in Healthcare-Associated Infections, including an 18 percent national 

reduction in Central Line-Associated Bloodstream Infections (CLABSIs) 

 Increase in the proportion of those diagnosed with high blood pressure who have it 

controlled (44 percent, a increase of 12 percent over the 2002 baseline); 
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 Achieved the HP 2010 goal to reduce E. coli O157:H7 infections by 50 percent;  

 Collaboration with staff at the University of North Carolina and in Michigan to 

strengthen the Graduated Driver License law in Michigan. Governor Granholm is 

expected to sign a bill that limits novice drivers to one passenger and improves nighttime 

limits with restriction from 10 p.m. ï 5 a.m. (current restriction starts at midnight). 

 Collaboration with the Presidentôs Teen Pregnancy Initiative and release of a $10 million 

funding opportunity as part of the innovative models portion of the initiative. 

 Expanded HIV Testing Initiative (1.5 million tests; 10,500 new positives); globally, HIV 

prevented in 100,000 infants; 2.4 million HIV+ on treatment.  

While the number of total targets or measures that CDC is responsible for has increased, CDC has 

continued to increase the percentage of targets that have been met since 2007. For 2010, only 45 percent 

of targets have results reported and 68 percent of these targets were met.  Most of the outstanding 2010 

data have not been reported due to data lag. Additionally, in 2010 CDC began efforts to reduce the total 

number of measures in CDCôs performance plan, and proposed budget consolidations have impacted 

reporting for certain programs.  It is likely that the percentage of targets met will increase once the 

remaining 2010 data become available. 

As the nation's prevention agency and a leader in improving public health across the world, CDC has 

implemented strategic, focused efforts to improve stewardship of the publicôs resources and achieve 

greater public health impact through evidence-based science, policy and program planning and 

implementation. CDC is proud of the achievements described above and is confident that the foundation 

has been laid to realize ever greater public health impact and advance the state of public health 

domestically and abroad. 



EXE C UT IV E  SU M MA R Y  
SU M MA R Y  O F TA R GE T S  A N D RE S U LT S  

 

FY 2012 CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATION 

SAFERȚHEALTHIERȚPEOPLEÊ 

28 

SUMMARY OF TARGETS AN D RESULTS  

The table below provides a summary of targets and results for CDC performance measures. 
1 

1 
Table does not reflect discontinued measures 

Fiscal 

Year 
Total Targets 

Target with 

Results 

Reported 

Percent of 

Targets with 

Results 

Reported   

Total Targets 

Met 

% of Targets 

Met 

2007 112 111 99% 64 57% 

2008 140 128 91% 85 66% 

2009 149 113 76% 76 68% 

2010 158 72 46% 48 68% 

2011CR 159 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2012 171 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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ALL PURPOSE TABLE  

Revised Budget Activity/Description

Immunization and Respiratory Diseases $721,180 $821,285 $721,663 

Immunization and Respiratory Diseases - BA $708,316 $708,421 $647,200 

Nat'l Immun Survey - PHS Evaluation Transfer $12,864 $12,864 $12,864 

Immunization and Respiratory Diseases - PPHF $0 $100,000 $61,599 

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD and TB Prevention 2 $1,118,712 $1,088,500 $1,187,533 

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD and TB Prevention - BA $1,088,345 $1,088,500 $1,157,133 

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD and TB Prevention - PPHF $30,367 $0 $30,400 

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases $281,174 $312,965 $349,118 

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases - BA $261,174 $261,215 $289,118 

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases - PPHF $20,000 $51,750 $60,000 

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion 2 $924,378 $1,166,531 $1,185,508 

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion -BA $865,445 $865,581 $725,207 

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion - PPHF $58,933 $300,950 $460,301 

Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health $143,626 $143,646 $143,899 

Environmental Health $181,004 $216,030 $137,715 

Environmental Health - BA $181,004 $181,030 $128,715 

Environmental Health - PPHF $0 $35,000 $9,000 

Injury Prevention and Control $148,790 $148,812 $167,501 

Injury Prevention and Control - BA $148,790 $148,812 $147,501 

Injury Prevention and Control - PPHF $0 $0 $20,000 

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant $100,240 $100,255 $0 

Public Health Scientific Services $440,709 $490,370 $493,616 

Public Health Scientific Services - BA $160,582 $160,601 $205,942 

Public Health Scientific Services - PHS Evaluation Transfer $247,769 $247,769 $217,674 

Public Health Scientific Services - PPHF $32,358 $82,000 $70,000 

Occupational Safety and Health $374,607 $374,649 $259,934 

Occupational Safety and Health - BA $282,883 $282,925 $0 

Occupational Safety and Health - PHS Evaluation Transfer $91,724 $91,724 $259,934 

Global Health $354,403 $354,453 $381,245 

Public Health Leadership and Support $194,379 $185,460 $162,568 

Public Health Leadership and Support - BA $144,237 $144,260 $121,368 

Public Health Preparedness and Response - PPHF $50,142 $41,200 $41,200 

Buildings and Facilities $69,140 $69,150 $30,000 

Business Services Support $366,707 $366,762 $417,466 

Public Health Preparedness and Response $1,522,339 $1,522,565 $1,452,618 

Public Health Preparedness and Response - BA $1,522,339 $1,522,565 $1,422,618 

Public Health Preparedness and Response - PHSSEF $0 $0 $30,000 
  

Total, L/HHS/ED -BA $6,397,231 $6,398,176 $5,817,412
   

Total, L/HHS/ED (includes PHS Evaluation Transfers) - $6,749,588 $6,750,533 $6,307,884
   

Program Level, (includes BA, PHS Eval, PHSSEF & PPHF) - $6,941,388 $7,361,433 $7,090,384
  

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry $76,792 $76,792 $76,337
   

Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund (Transfer) (non-add) $0 $0 $30,000
   

Affordable Care Act $48,000 $0 $0
   

Affordable Care Act- Prevention Fund Transfer (non-add) $191,800 $610,900 $752,500
   

Vaccines for Children 3,4
$3,760,638 $3,899,093 $4,030,996

   

Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act (EEOICPA) $55,358 $55,358 $55,358
   

World Trade Center  (Mandatory) $0 $0 $0
   

PHS Evaluation Transfers (non-add) $352,357 $352,357 $490,472
   

Other User Fees $2,226 $2,226 $2,226
   

Total, CDC/ATSDR Program Level  - $10,884,402 $11,394,902 $11,255,301

1 The FY 2010 Appropriation was made comparable to the FY 2012 President's Budget to reflect CDC's organizational improvement effort and new organizational design. 

3 The FY 2011 VFC estimate of $3,899.093 million represents the estimated non-expenditure transfer amount from CMS.  The total FY 2011 VFC Program estimate is $3,905.644 

million, which includes $6.551 million in unobligated balances and recoveries brought forward.

4 The FY 2012 VFC estimate is a net increase of $125.352 million above the FY 2011 estimate for obligations by the mandatory VFC Program.

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

ALL PURPOSE TABLE

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

FY 2010 

Comparable 

Appropriation 1

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution

FY 2012 

President's 

Budget

2 The FY 2010 HIV/AIDS and Chronic Diseases Prevention budget lines reflect a comparability adjustment to reflect the transfer of School Health budget ($40 million) from Chrnic 

Diseases Prevention to Domestic HIV/AIDS. 
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APPROPRIATIONS LANGUAGE  

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION APPROPRIATION LANGUAGE 

DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING 

To carry out titles II, III, VII, XI, XV, XVII, XIX, XXI, XXIII, and XXVI of the Public Health Service Act 

(`PHS Act'), sections 101, 102, 103, 201, 202, 203, 301, 501, and 514 of the Federal Mine Safety and 

Health Act of 1977, section 13 of the Mine Improvement and New Emergency Response Act of 2006, 

sections 20, 21, and 22 of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, titles II and IV of the 

Immigration and Nationality Act, section 501 of the Refugee Education Assistance Act of 1980, sections 

4001, 4004, and 4201 of the Affordable Care Act of 2010, section 103(a)(4)(H) of the Afghanistan 

Freedom Support Act of 2002, and for expenses necessary to support activities related to countering 

potential biological, nuclear, radiological, and chemical threats to civilian populations; including 

purchase and insurance of official motor vehicles in foreign countries; and purchase, hire, maintenance, 

and operation of aircraft, $5,817,412,000 of which $30,000,000 shall remain available until expended for 

acquisition of real property, equipment, construction and renovation of facilities; of which $625,000,000 

shall remain available until expended for the Strategic National Stockpile under section 319F-2 of the 

PHS Act; of which $118,023,000 for international HIV/AIDS shall remain available through September 

30, 2013 of which $1,000,000 shall remain available until expended to pay for the transportation, 

medical care, treatment, and other related costs of persons quarantined or isolated under Federal or 

State quarantine laws: Provided, That in addition, such sums as may be derived from authorized user 

fees, which shall be credited to this account and shall be available until expended: Provided further, That 

in addition to amounts provided herein, the following amounts shall be available from amounts available 

under section 241 of the PHS Act: (1) $12,864,000 to carry out the National Immunization Surveys; (2) 

$161,883,000 to carry out the National Center for Health Statistics surveys; (3) $55,791,000 to carry out 

Public Health Scientific Services; and (4) $259,934,000 to carry out research activities within the 

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health: Provided further, That Centers for Disease 
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Control and Prevention and State grant recipients may transfer up to five percent of funds appropriated 

for Centers for Disease Control and Prevention HIV/AIDS, sexually transmitted disease, hepatitis, and 

tuberculosis activities to address the overlapping epidemics of these diseases by improving program 

collaboration and providing integrated services in accordance with priorities identified by the Centers for 

Disease Control and Prevention: Provided further, That, with respect to the previous proviso, grantees 

shall submit a plan in writing to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and obtain the approval 

of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to transfer such funds: Provided further, That none of 

the funds made available for injury prevention and control at the Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention may be used, in whole or in part, to advocate or promote gun control: Provided further, That 

of the funds made available under this heading, up to $1,000 per eligible employee of the Centers for 

Disease Control and Prevention shall be made available until expended for Individual Learning 

Accounts: Provided further, That the Director may redirect the total amount made available under 

authority of Public Law 101-502, section 3, dated November 3, 1990, to activities the Director may so 

designate: Provided further, That the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and 

the Senate are to be notified promptly of any such redirection: Provided further, That funds appropriated  

to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention may be available for making grants under section 

1509 of the PHS Act for up to 21 States, tribes, or tribal organizations: Provided further, That of this 

amount, $5,789,000 shall be to assist Afghanistan in the development of maternal and child health clinics, 

consistent with section 103(a)(4)(H) of the Afghanistan Freedom Support Act of 2002: Provided further, 

That of the funds appropriated, $10,000 shall be for official reception and representation expenses when 

specifically approved by the Director of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention: Provided 

further, That employees of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention or the Public Health Service, 

both civilian and Commissioned Officers, detailed to States, municipalities, or other organizations under 

authority of section 214 of the PHS Act, or in overseas assignments, shall be treated as non-Federal 

employees for reporting purposes only and shall not be included within any personnel ceiling applicable 
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to the Agency, Service, or the Department of Health and Human Services during the period of detail or 

assignment.  

In addition, for necessary expenses to administer the Energy Employees Occupational Illness 

Compensation Program Act, $55,358,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That this 

amount shall be available consistent with the provision regarding administrative expenses in section 151 

(b) of division B, title I of Public Law 106-554: Provided further, That funds made available for the 

Epidemiology-Laboratory Capacity Grants program shall be available notwithstanding paragraphs (1)-

(3) of subsection (b) of section 2821 of the PHS Act. 
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APPROPRIATIONS LANGUAGE ANALYSIS 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION LANGUAGE ANALYSIS 

LANGUAGE ANALYSIS  

LANGUAGE PROVISION  EXPLANATION  

Title II (of the Immigration and Nationality Act) Title II of the Immigration and Nationality Act is 

listed to provide consistency of authorizations for 

ongoing CDC work. This title provides CDC the 

authority to detain aliens for physical and mental 

examination. 

Title XXIII (of the Public Health Service Act) Title XXIII of the Public Health Service Act is 

listed to provide consistency of authorizations for 

ongoing CDC work.  This title provides CDC the 

authority to support international efforts for AIDS 

and to establish fellowship and training programs 

to enable health professionals and personnel to 

acquire skills to prevent, diagnose, and treat HIV 

in national and international efforts. 

sections 4001, 4004, 4201 of the Affordable Care 

Act of 2010 

CDCôs FY 2012 budget request incorporates 

programs authorized but not appropriated for in 

the Affordable Care Act of 2010.  This language 

ensures that CDC has the authority to use its base 

appropriation for these programs. 

section 103(a)( 4)(H) of the Afghanistan Freedom 

Support Act of 2002 

CDCôs FY 2012 budget request proposes to move 

the Afghanistan Health Initiative from the Office 

of Global Health Affairs to CDC. This change 

will allow this initiative to be better integrated 

into CDCôs broader global health work. 

of which $1,000,000 shall remain available until 

expended to pay for the transportation, medical 

care, treatment, and other related costs of persons 

quarantined or isolated under Federal or State 

quarantine laws 

The isolation and quarantine of travelers can 

occur across fiscal years.  This language ensures 

CDC has the ability to pay the necessary expenses 

for any persons quarantined by the Federal 

Government under Title III of the Public Health 

service Act. 

[and of which $150,137,000 shall be available 

until expended to provide screening and treatment 

for first response emergency services personnel, 

residents, students, and others related to the 

September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks on the World 

Trade Center:] 

The World Trade Center Health Program is now a 

mandatory program as a result of passage of the 

James Zadroga 9/11 Health and Compensation 

Act (2010). 
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LANGUAGE PROVISION  EXPLANATION  

Provided, That in addition, such sums as may be 

derived from authorized user fees, which shall be 

credited to this account and [: Provided further, 

That with respect to the previous proviso, 

authorized user fees from the Vessel Sanitation 

Program] shall be available [through September 

30, 2011]until expended 

Due to the variability surrounding the collection 

of authorized user fees for selected CDC 

activities, this phrase provides specific 

authorization to allow all user fees collected to be 

available without funding year restriction. 

Provided further, That in addition to amounts 

provided herein, the following amounts shall be 

available from amounts available under section 

241 of the PHS Act: (1) $12,864,000 to carry out 

the National Immunization Surveys; (2) 

[138,683,000]$161,883,000 to carry out the 

National Center for Health Statistics surveys;[(3) 

$30,880,000 for Public Health Informatics; ](3) 

$55,791,000 to carry out Public Health Scientific 

Services; and[; (4) $17,151,000 for Health 

Marketing; (5) $31,170,000 to carry out Public 

Health Research; and (6) $91,724,000] (4) 

$259,934,000 to carry out research activities 

within the National [Research Agenda]Institute 

for Occupational Safety and Health: 

This language has been rewritten in order to align 

with the recent organizational and budget 

structure changes within CDC. Additionally the 

changes to item (6) reflect the incorporation of 

other occupational safety and research activities 

outside of NORA 

Provided further, That Centers for Disease 

Control and Prevention and State grant recipients 

may transfer up to five percent of funds 

appropriated for Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention HIV/AIDS, sexually transmitted 

disease, hepatitis, and tuberculosis activities to 

address the overlapping epidemics of these 

diseases by improving program collaboration and 

providing integrated services in accordance with 

priorities identified by the Centers for Disease 

Control and Prevention: Provided further, That, 

with respect to the previous proviso, grantees 

shall submit a plan in writing to the Centers for 

Disease Control and Prevention and obtain the 

approval of the Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention to transfer such funds. 

This language has been added to provide 

additional flexibility to CDC and jurisdictions 

receiving funds for HIV/AIDS, STDs, Hepatitis 

and TB by allowing them to transfer up to five 

percent of their grant awards to improve program 

collaboration and service integration for 

populations with or at risk for at least two or more 

of the following infections: HIV, STDs, viral 

hepatitis or TB. 

That [not to exceed $20,787,000] funds may be 

available for making grants under section 1509 of 

the PHS Act for up to [not less than] 21 States, 

tribes, or tribal organizations: 

Due to the proposed transition to a competitive 

and comprehensive grant program for Chronic 

Disease and Health Promotion, this language has 

been modified to reflect CDCs need for greater 

flexibility in the awarding of grants for the 

WISEWOMAN program authorized in PHSA 

1509. 
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LANGUAGE PROVISION  EXPLANATION  

[ñéof which $20,620,000 shall be used for the 

projects, and in the amounts, specified under the 

heading `Disease Control, Research, and Training' 

in the statement of the managers on the 

conference report accompanying this Actò]; 

The FY 2012 Budget request for CDC does not 

include one-time project costs included in the FY 

2010 enacted appropriation. 

[ñ: Provided further, That notwithstanding any 

other provision of law, the Centers for Disease 

Control and Prevention shall award a single 

contract or related contracts for development and 

construction of the next building or facility 

designated in the Buildings and Facilities Master 

Plan that collectively include the full scope of the 

projectò] 

This language is eliminated because funding of 

the Buildings and Facilities Master Plan. 

Provided further, That of this amount, $5,789,000 

shall be to assist Afghanistan in the development 

of maternal and child health clinics, consistent 

with section 103(a)(4)(H) of the Afghanistan 

Freedom Support Act of 2002 

The FY 2012 Budget request proposed to move 

the Afghanistan Health Initiative from the Office 

of Global Health Affairs to CDC. This change 

will allow this initiative to be better integrated 

into CDCôs broader global health work. 

[Provided further, That with respect to grants to 

States authorized under Sections 301, 307, 310, 

311, 304, and 317 of the PHS Act, any State may 

redirect up to 10 percent of any fiscal year 2011 

grant program allocation to supplement other 

grants the State receives from funds provided 

under this heading to address one or more of the 

top five leading causes of death within such State: 

Provided further, That each State choosing to 

redirect funds under the preceding proviso shall 

submit a detailed plan to the Secretary not less 

than 30 days prior to such redirection, and, not 

later than 30 days after the close of the fiscal year, 

provide a final report in the format specified by 

the Secretary on the amounts so redirected and 

how such amounts were used to improve the 

performance of State public health programs: 

Provided further, That such redirections may not 

be used to supplant State funds for such 

activities.] 

This language proposed in the FY 2011 CDC 

Budget is eliminated due to the newly proposed 

Comprehensive Chronic Disease Prevention 

Program which will accomplish similar goals of 

reducing the leading causes of death by awarding 

competitive grants to states. 

Provided further, That funds made available for 

the Epidemiology-Laboratory Capacity Grants 

program shall be available notwithstanding 

paragraphs (1)-(3) of subsection (b) of section 

2821 of the PHS Act. 

 

This language will allow CDC to request funding 

for the Epidemiology-Laboratory Capacity Grants 

Program less than the floor created by (1)-(3) of 

subsection (b) of section 2821 of the PHS Act. 
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AMOUNTS AVAILABLE FOR OBLIGATION 

FY 2010 Actual

FY 2011 

Annualized CR

FY 2012 

President's Budget 

Request

Discretionary Appropriation:

Annual $6,390,387,000 $6,390,387,000 $5,817,412,000

HHS Secretary's Transfer ($945,000) $0 $0

     Subtotal, adjusted Appropriation $6,389,442,000 $6,390,387,000 $5,817,412,000

Mandatory and Other Appropriations:

Transfers from Other Accounts (Health Reform Appropriation)$192,000,000 $610,900,000 $752,000,000

Appropriation (Health Reform) $25,000,000 $0 $0

Receipts from CRADA $1,507,469 $2,000,000 $2,000,000

Appropriation (EEOICPA) $55,358,000 $55,358,000 $55,358,000

     Subtotal, adjusted Mandatory and Other Appropriations$273,865,469 $668,258,000 $809,358,000

Recovery of prior year Obligations $7,780,012 $0 $0

Unobligated balance start of year $559,958,083 ($283,198,327) ($286,000,000)

Unobligated balance expiring ($10,128,252) $0 $0

Unobligated balance end of year $283,198,327 $286,000,000 $287,000,000

Total Obligations 7,504,115,639$        7,061,446,673$        6,627,770,000$           

2
 Excludes the follow ing amounts for reimbursements: FY 2010 $564,543,000; FY 2011 $575,000,000; and FY 2012 $774,000,000.

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

DISEASE, CONTROL, RESEARCH AND TRAINING

AMOUNTS AVAILABLE FOR OBLIGATION  
1, 2

1
 Excludes Vaccine for Children.
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SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

Dollars FTEs

FY 2012 Budget (Budget Authority (BA) & Prevention and Public Health Fund (PPHF)) $6,569,912 10,075

FY 2010 Enacted (Budget Authority & Prevention and Public Health Fund)  $6,589,031 9,875

Net Change ($19,119) 200

FTE BA/PPHF FTE BA/PPHF

Increases:

Immunization & Respiratory Diseases --- $708,316 --- $483

Section 317 (PPHF) (non-add) $0 $61,599

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD, & TB Prevention --- $788,681 --- $68,821

Domestic HIV/AIDS Prevention and Research (non-add) --- $768,903 --- $58,305

Viral Hepatitis (non-add) --- $19,778 --- $5,222

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases --- $281,174 --- $73,643

Quarantine - Federal Isolation and Quarantine  (non-add) --- $0 --- $1,000

Epi and Lab Capacity program (PPHF) (non-add) --- $20,000 --- $20,000

Healthcare-Associated Infections (PPHF) (non-add) --- $0 --- $20,000

Chronic Disease Prevention, Health Promotion, & Genomics --- $924,378 --- $445,801

Tobacco (PPHF) (non-add) --- $14,500 --- $64,500

Chronic Diseases Prevention and Health Promotion Grants (includes PPHF) (non-add)--- $632,995 --- $72,383

Community Transformation Grants (PPHF) (non-add) --- $0 --- $221,061

Baby Friendly (PPHF) (non-add) --- $0 --- $2,500

Birth Defect, Developmental Disabilities, Disability & Health --- $143,626 --- $273

Environmental Health --- $181,004 --- $9,006

Environmental and Health Outcome Tracking Network (PPHF) (non-add) --- $0 --- $9,000

Injury Prevention and Control --- $148,790 --- $20,000

Unintentional Injury (PPHF) (non-add) --- $0 --- $20,000

Public Health Scientific Services --- $192,940 --- $94,560

Healthcare Surveillance/ Health Statistics  (PPHF) (non-add) --- $19,858 --- $15,142

Community Guide (PPHF) (non-add) --- $5,000 --- $5,000

Public Health Workforce Capacity (PPHF) (non-add) --- $7,500 --- $17,500

Global Health --- $354,403 --- $26,842

Polio Eradication (non-add) --- $101,785 --- $10,656

Public Health Leadership and Support --- $194,379 --- $858

National Prevention Strategy (PPHF) (non-add) --- $142 --- $858

Business Services Support --- $366,707 --- $50,759

Public Health Preparedness & Response --- $1,522,339 --- $29,339

Strategic National Stockpile (non-add) --- $595,661 --- $29,339

Total Increases N/A $5,806,737 N/A $820,385

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

 FY 2010  Appropriation Change from Base
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Decreases:

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases --- $281,174 --- ($5,699)

Prion Disease (non-add) --- $5,473 --- ($5,473)

Chronic Disease Prevention, Health Promotion, & Genomics --- $924,378 --- ($184,671)

Racial and Ethnic Approach to Community Health (REACH) (non-add) --- $39,271 --- ($39,274)

Healthy Communities (non-add) --- $22,609 --- ($22,609)

Communities Putting Prevention to Work( PPHF) (non-add) $44,433 ($44,433)

Environmental Health --- $181,004 --- ($52,295)

Built Environment (non-add) --- $2,683 --- ($2,683)

Climate Change (non-add) --- $7,539 --- ($972)

Healthy Homes/Childhood Led Poisoning/Asthma (non-add) --- $34,800 --- ($33,045)

Injury Prevention & Control --- $148,790 --- ($1,289)

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant --- $100,240 --- ($100,240)

Public Health Scientific Services --- $192,940 --- ($11,558)

Genomics --- $12,307 --- ($11,558)

Occupational Safety & Health --- $282,883 --- ($282,883)

World Trade Center --- $70,712 --- ($70,712)

Education and Research Centers --- $24,370 --- ($24,370)

National Occupation Research Agenda AgFF --- N/A --- ($23,000)

All Other Occupational Safety & Health --- $164,801 --- ($164,801)

Public Health Leadership and Support --- $194,379 --- ($32,669)

Congressional Projects  (non-add) --- $20,620 --- ($20,620)

Public Health Infrastructure (PPHF) (non-add) --- $50,000 --- ($9,800)

Buildings and Facilities --- $69,140 --- ($39,140)

Public Health Preparedness & Response --- $1,522,339 --- ($129,060)

Public Health Emergency Preparedness Grant Program (non-add) --- $714,843 --- ($71,579)

Academic Centers for Public Health Preparedness and Advanced Practice Centers (non-add)--- $35,270 --- ($35,270)

Total Decreases N/A $3,897,267 N/A ($839,504)

Built-In:

 1. Annualization of Jan - 2010 Pay Raise --- --- --- $0

 2. Changes in Day of Pay --- --- --- $0

 3.  Within-Grade Increases --- --- --- $0

 4.  Rental Payments to GSA and Others --- --- --- $34,448

Total Built-In 9,875 $6,589,031 200 $34,448

1.  Absorption of Current Services --- --- --- ($34,448)

Total --- --- --- ($34,448)

Total Increases (BA & PPHF)9,875 $6,589,031 200 $854,833

Total Decreases (BA & PPHF)N/A N/A 0 ($873,952)

NET CHANGE - L/HHS/ED BUDGET AUTHORITY & PPHF9,875 $6,589,031 200 ($19,119)

Program Level Changes

   1.  Vaccines for Children --- $3,760,638 --- $270,358

   2.  ATSDR 311 $76,792 0 ($455)

   3.  PHS Evaluation Transfers --- 352,357     --- $138,115

   4.  Strategic National Stockpile - Balances from P.L. 111-32 --- $0 --- $30,000

   5.  PPACA --- $48,000 --- ($48,000)

Total - Program Level Net Increase 311            $4,189,787 0 $390,018

NET CHANGE:   BUDGET AUTHORITY & PROGRAM LEVEL10,186        $10,778,818 200 $370,899

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

SUMMARY OF CHANGES (Cont.)

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
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BUDGET AUTHORITY BY ACTIVITY (ALL PURPOSE TABLE) 

Revised Budget Activity/Description

Immunization and Respiratory Diseases $708,316 $708,421 $647,200 

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD and TB Prevention 2 $1,088,345 $1,088,500 $1,157,133 

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases $261,174 $261,215 $289,118 

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion 2 $865,445 $865,581 $725,207 

Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health $143,626 $143,646 $143,899 

Environmental Health $181,004 $181,030 $128,715 

Injury Prevention and Control $148,790 $148,812 $147,501 

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant $100,240 $100,255 $0 

Public Health Scientific Services $160,582 $160,601 $205,942 

Occupational Safety and Health $282,883 $282,925 $0 

Global Health $354,403 $354,453 $381,245 

Public Health Leadership and Support $144,237 $144,260 $121,368 

Buildings and Facilities $69,140 $69,150 $30,000 

Business Services Support $366,707 $366,762 $417,466 

Public Health Preparedness and Response $1,522,339 $1,522,565 $1,422,618 
  

 CDC Total, L/HHS/ED -BA $6,397,231 $6,398,176 $5,817,412
   

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry $76,792 $76,792 $76,337
   

Total, CDC/ATSDR Budget Authority  - $6,474,023 $6,474,968 $5,893,749

2 The FY 2010 HIV/AIDS and Chronic Diseases Prevention budget lines reflect a comparability adjustment to reflect the transfer of School Health budget ($40 

million) from Chrnic Diseases Prevention to Domestic HIV/AIDS. 

1 The FY 2010 Appropriation was made comparable to the FY 2012 President's Budget to reflect CDC's organizational improvement effort and new organizational design. 

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

BUDGET AUTHORITY BY ACTIVITY (APT)

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

FY 2010 

Comparable 

Appropriation 1

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution

FY 2012 

President's 

Budget
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AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION  

Dollars in Thousands 

FY 2011 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution  

FY 2012 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2012 

Budget  

Immunization and Respiratory 

Diseases 
Indefinite $4,720,378 Indefinite $4,752,659 

PHSA §§ 317(a), 317(j), 317(k), 317(l), 

317(m), 319C, 319E, 319F, 325, 340C, 

2102(a)(6), 2102(a)(7), 2125, 2126, 2127, 

2821 

Section 1928 of Social Security Act (42 

U.S.C 1396s) 

The Affordable Care Act of 2010 § 4204 

(P.L. 111-148)  

Pandemic Influenza: 

PHSA §§ 317N, 317S, 319, 319F, 322, 325, 

327 

Immigration and Nationality Act §  212 (8 

U.S.C. 1182) 

Immigration and Nationality Act § 232 (8 

U.S.C. 1222) 

Pandemic and All Hazards Preparedness Act 

(PAHPA) of 2006 (P.L. 109-417) 

    

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, 

STD, and TB Prevention 
Indefinite $1,088,500 Indefinite $1,187,533 

PHSA §§ 306, 308, 317E, 317N, 317P, 317T, 

318, 318A, 318B, 322, 325, 2315, 2320, 2341 

Departments of Labor, HHS, Education & 

Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 2010 

§ 213 (P.L. 111-117, Division D)  

Tuskegee Health Benefits:  P.L. 103-333   

    

Emerging Zoonotic Infectious 

Diseases 
Indefinite $312,965 Indefinite $349,118 
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Dollars in Thousands 

FY 2011 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution  

FY 2012 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2012 

Budget  

PHSA §§ 308(d), 317P, 317R, 317S, 319E, 

319F, 319G, 321, 322, 325, 353, 361-369,  

1102, 2821,  

Immigration and Nationality Act §  212 (8 

U.S.C. 1182) 

Immigration and Nationality Act § 232 (8 

U.S.C. 1222) 

    

Chronic Disease Prevention, 

Health Promotion 
Indefinite $1,266,786 Indefinite $1,185,508 

PHSA §§ 317D, 317H, 317K, 317L, 317M, 

330E, 399B-399D, 399E, 399W-399Z, 1501-

1508, 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1706, Title 

XIX*   

Comprehensive Smoking Education Act of 

1984, P.L. 98-474 (15 U.S.C. 1335(a) and 15 

U.S.C. 1341)  

Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health 

Education Act of 1986, P.L. 99-252  

Fertility Clinic Success Rate And 

Certification Act Of 1992, P.L. 102-493 

The Affordable Care Act of 2010, § 4201 

(P.L. 111-148)  

    

Birth Defects, Developmental 

Disabilities, Disabilities & 

Health 

Indefinite $143,646 Indefinite $143,899 

PHSA  §§ 317C, 317J, 317K, 317L 317Q, 

399M, 399Q, 399S, 399T, 399AA, 399BB, 

399CC, 1108-1115 

The Prematurity Research Expansion And 

Education For Mothers Who Deliver Infants 

Early Act  §§ 3,5 (P.L. 109-450) 

    

Environmental Health Indefinite $216,030 Indefinite $137,715 
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Dollars in Thousands 

FY 2011 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution  

FY 2012 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2012 

Budget  

PHSA §§ 317A, 317B, 317I, 361, 366 

Housing and Community Development Act, § 

1021 (15 U.S.C. 2685) 

Chemical Weapons Elimination Activities (50 

U.S.C. 1512, 50 U.S.C. 1521) 

Housing and Community Development (Lead 

Abatement) Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C. 4851 et 

seq.) 

    

Injury Prevention and Control  Indefinite $148,812 Indefinite $167,501 

PHSA  §§ 391, 392, 393, 393A, 393B, 393C, 

393D, 394, 394A, 399P 

Traumatic Brain Injury Act of 2008 (P.L. 

110-206) 

Safety of Seniors Act of 2007 (P.L. 110-202) 

Family Violence Prevention and Services Act 

§ 413 (42 U.S.C. 10418) 

    

Public Health Scientific Services Indefinite $490,370 Indefinite $493,616 

PHSA  §§ 306, 308, 317G, 318, 319A, 353, 

391, 399V, 778, 2315, 2341, 2521 

Food Conservation And Energy Act of 2008, 

§ 4403  (7 U.S.C. 5311a) 

Confidential Information Protection and 

Statistical Efficiency Act, Title V (44 U.S.C. 

3501) 

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism 

Prevention Act of 2004, § 7211 (P.L. 108-

458) 

National Nutrition Monitoring and Related 

Research Act of 1990, § 5341 (7 U.S.C. 

5341) 

Affordable Care Act of 2010 (P.L. 111-148)   

    

Occupational Safety and Health Indefinite $430,007 Indefinite $315,292 
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Dollars in Thousands 

FY 2011 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution  

FY 2012 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2012 

Budget  

PHSA §§ 317A, 317B, 399M, 2695  

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 

§§20-22, P.L. 91-596 as amended by P.L. 

107-188 and 109-236 (29 U.S.C. 669-671) 

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 

P.L. 91-173 as amended by P.L. 95-164 and 

P.L. 109-236 (30 U.S.C. 811-813,842,843-

846, 861, 951-952, 957, 962, 963, 964) 

Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977 § 

19, P.L. 95-239 (30 U.S.C. 902) 

Bureau of Mine Act, as amended by P.L. 104-

208 (30 U.S.C. 1 note, 3, 5) 

Workersô Family Protection Act Ä 209, P.L. 

102-522 (29 U.S.C.671(a))  

Radiation Exposure Compensation Act, §§ 6 

and 12 (42 U.S.C. 2210 note)  

Energy Employees Occupational Illness 

Compensation Program Act as amended (42 

U.S.C. 7384, et seq) 

Floyd D. Spence National Defense 

Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2001 §§ 

3611, 3612, 3623, 3624, 3625, 3626, 3633 

(P.L. 106-398) 

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 

Year 2006 (P.L. 109-163) 

Toxic Substances Control Act, P.L. 94-469 as 

amended by P.L. 102-550 (15 U.S.C. 2682, 

2685)  

Prohibition of Age Discrimination Act (29 

U.S.C. 623 note and 29 U.S.C. 657) 

Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Extension 

Act of 2009 § 2695, P.L. 111-87 (42 U.S.C. 

300ff-131)  

James Zadroga 9/11 Health and 

Compensation Act (2010), P.L. 111-347 

Prohibition of Age Discrimination Act (29 

U.S.C. 623note); Ryan White HIV/AIDS 

Treatment Extension Act of 2009 § 2695, 

P.L. 111-87 (42 U.S.C. 300ff-131)  

    

Global Health Indefinite $354,453 Indefinite $381,245 



EXH IB IT S  
AUT H OR IZ IN G  LE G IS LA T IO N  

FY 2012 CJ PERFORMANCE BUDGET 

SAFERȚHEALTHIERȚPEOPLEÊ 

46 

 

Dollars in Thousands 

FY 2011 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution  

FY 2012 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2012 

Budget  

PHSA  §§ 307, 340C, 361-369, 2315, 2341 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 §§ 104, 

627,628 

Federal Employee International Organization 

Service Act § 3 

International Health Research Act of 1960 § 5 

Agriculture Trade Development and 

Assistance Act of 1954 § 104 

Economy Act 38 (38 U.S.C. 707) 

Foreign Employees Compensation Program 

(22 U.S.C. 3968) 

International Competition Requirement 

Exception (41 U.S.C. 253) 

The U.S. Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, 

Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003 

(P.L.108-25) 

Tom Lantos and Henry J. Hyde United States 

Global Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, 

Tuberculosis, and Malaria Reauthorization 

Act (P.L.110-293) 

P.L. 107-116 § 215 

P.L. 106-554 § 220  

P.L. 111-117 § 213 

    

Public Health Leadership and 

Support 
Indefinite $185,460 Indefinite $162,568 

PHSA  §§ 301, 304, 3061, 307, 308, 310, 

311, 317, 317F, 319, 319A3, 322, 325, 327, 

352, 361 -369, 391, 399G, 1102, 2315, 2341 

Federal Technology Transfer Act of 1986, (15 
U.S.C. 3710) 

Bayh-Dole Act of 1980, P.L. 96-517 

Clinical Laboratory Improvement 
Amendments of 1988 § 4 (42 U.S.C. 263a) 

    

Buildings and Facilities Indefinite $69,150 Indefinite $30,000 

PHSA  §§ 304(b)(4), 319D, 321(a)     

Business Services Support Indefinite $366,762 Indefinite $417,466 

PHSA  §§  301, 304, 307, 310, 3172,  317F1, 

319, 327, 361, 362, 368  

Federal Technology Transfer Act of 1986, (15 
U.S.C. 3710) 

Bayh-Dole Act of 1980, P.L. 96-517 
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Dollars in Thousands 

FY 2011 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution  

FY 2012 

Amount 

Authorized 

FY 2012 

Budget  

 

Public Health Preparedness and 

Response 
Indefinite $1,522,565 Indefinite $1,452,618 

PHSA §§ 319C-1, 319D, 319F, 319F-2, 

319G, 351A, 352, 369     

ATSDR Indefinite $76,792 Indefinite $76,337 

The Great Lakes Critical Programs Act of 

1990, 33 U.S.C.  § 1268 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 § 

104(i), as amended by the Superfund 

Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 

1986 (42 U.S.C § 9604(i)) 

The Defense Environmental Restoration 

Program, 10 U.S.C. § 2704 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery 

Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C § 6939 

The Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 

7401 et seq. 

Social Security Act § 2009 (42 U.S.C. 1397h) 

    

CDC General Authorities N/A N/A N/A N/A 

PHSA § 207, 208, 214, 215, 222, 231, 234, 

237, 240, 242, 301, 304, 308d, 307, 310, 317, 

319, 319D, 327, 352, 399G, 1102 

Stevenson-Wydler Tech Innovation Act Of 
1980, as amended (15 U.S.C. 3710) 

Bayh-Dole Act of 1980 (P.L. 96-517) 

 

    

Total Appropriation    $11,394,902  $11,255,301 

*The FY 2012 Presidentôs Request does not include funding for Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant  

.
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APPROPRIATIONS HISTORY 

House Senate

Allowance Allowance

2002 3,878,530,000 4,077,060,000 4,418,910,000 4,293,151,000 
1

2002 Rescission -- -- -- (1,894,000)

2002 Rescission -- -- -- (2,698,000)

2003 4,066,315,000 4,288,857,000 4,387,249,000 4,296,566,000

2003 Rescission -- -- -- (27,927,000)

2003 Supplemental 
2

-- -- -- 16,000,000

2004 
3

4,157,330,000 4,538,689,000 4,494,496,000 4,367,165,000

2005 
3, 4

4,213,553,000 4,228,778,000 4,538,592,000 4,533,911,000

2005 Labor/HHS Reduction -- -- -- (1,944,000)

2005 Rescission -- -- -- (36,256,000)

2005 Supplemental 
4

-- -- -- 15,000,000

2006 
3, 5

3,910,963,000 5,945,991,000 6,064,115,000 5,884,934,000

2006 Rescission -- -- -- (58,848,000)

2006 Suplemental
6

-- -- -- 275,000,000

2006 Supplemental
7

-- -- -- 218,000,000

2006 Section 202 Transfer to CMS -- -- -- (4,002,000)

2007
 5, 6, 8

5,783,205,000 6,073,503,000 6,095,900,000 5,736,913,000

2008
 5

5,741,651,000 6,138,253,000 6,156,169,000 6,156,541,000

2008 Rescission 
5

-- -- -- (106,567,000)

2009 5,618,009,000 6,202,631,000 6,313,674,000 6,283,350,000

2009 American Reinvestment & Recovery Act
9

950,000,000

2009 H1N1 Influenza Supplemental, HHS
10

473,000,000 -- -- 473,000,000

2010 H1N1 Influenza Supplemental, CDC
10

200,000,000 -- -- 200,000,000

2010 Public Health Prevention Fund
11

-- -- -- 191,800,000

2010 6,312,608,000 6,313,032,000 6,733,377,000 6,390,387,000

2011 6,265,806,000 -- 6,527,235,000 --

2011 Public Health Prevention Fund
11

-- -- -- 610,900,000

2012 6,397,231,000 -- -- --

2 
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2003 PL 108-11 for SARS

3 
FY 2004, FY 2005, FY 2006, funding levels for the Estimate reflect the Proposed Law for Immunization.

8  
The FY 2007 appropriation amount listed is the FY 2007 estimated CR level based on a year long Continuing Resolution. 

Budget Estimate

 to Congress

5  
Beginning in FY 2006, Terrorism funds are directly appropriated to CDC instead of being appropriated to the Public Health and Social Service Emergency 

Fund (PHSSEF).  As a result, FY 2006 House, Senate, and Appropriation totals include Terrorism funds.  Terrorism funding is included in CDC Appropriation 

after 2006.

Appropriation

1 
Includes Retirement accruals of +$57,297,000; Management Reform Savings of -$27,295,000 

Fiscal Year

7 
FY 2006 includes a one t ime supplemental of $218 million for pandemic influenza, mining safety, and mosquito abatement through P.L. 109-234, 

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Hurricane Recovery, 2006.  

6 
FY 2006 includes a one-time supplemental of $275 million for pandemic influenza and World Trade Center activit ies through P.L.109-141, Department of 

Defense Emergeny Supplemental Appropriations to Address Hurricanes in the Gulf of Mexico, and Pandemic Influenza Act, 2006

4 
FY 2005 includes a one t ime supplemental of $15,000,000 for avian influenza through the Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the 

Global War on Terror, and Tsunami Relief, 2005.

11
 The Affordable Care Act passed on March 23, 2010, after the FY 2010 appropriation. Therefore, CDC did not request Prevention and Public Health 

(PPH) funds from Congress, but from HHS. The amounts here reflect CDC's request and final amount alloted from the PPH Fund to CDC from HHS.

9
 The FY 2009 American Reinvestment & Recovery Act (P.L. 111-5) amount reflects $300M direct appropriation to CDC for Section 317 and $650M in 

Transfer from HHS OS for CPPW. 

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
1

APPROPRIATION HISTORY TABLE

DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

10 
FY 2009 H1N1 influenza supplemental, Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2009 (P.L. 111-32). $473M transferred from HHS's Public Health and Social 

Services Emergency Fund to CDC; $200M directly appropriated to CDC.
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APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND  PREVENTION  
 

PROGRAM 
LAST YEAR OF 

AUTHORIZATION  

AUTHORIZATION 

LEVEL  

APPROPRIATIONS IN 

LAST YEAR OF 

AUTHORIZATION  

APPROPRIATIONS 

IN FY 2011 

Sexually Transmitted 

Diseases Grants 
FY 1998 Such Sumsé $113,671,000 $154,640,000 

Strategic National 

Stockpile 
FY 2006 Such Sumsé $524,700,000 $595,749,000 

WISEWOMAN  FY 2003 Such Sumsé $12,419,000 $20,784,000 

Safe Motherhood/Infant 

Health Promotion 
FY 2005 Such Sumsé $44,738,000 $44,873,000 

Oral Health Promotion FY 2005 Such Sumsé $11,204,000 $15,002,000 

Birth Defects, 

Developmental Disability, 

Disability and Health 

FY 2007 Such Sumsé $122,242,000 $143,646,000 

Asthma Prevention FY 2005 Such Sumsé $32,422,000 $30,924,000 

Lead Poisoning Prevention FY 2005 Such Sumsé $36,474,000 $34,805,000 

Injury Prevention and 

Control  
FY 2005 Such Sumsé $138,237,000 $148,812,000 

National Center for Health 

Statistics 
FY 2003 Such Sumsé $125,899,000 $138,683,000 
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IMMUNIZATI ON AND RESPIRATORY DISEASES 

SUMMARY OF THE REQUEST 

CDC's FY 2012 request of $721,663,000 for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases, including 

$61,599,000 from the Affordable Care Act Prevention and Public Health Fund, reflects an overall 

increase of $483,000 above the FY 2010 level. As health insurance reforms of the Affordable Care Act 

are implemented, the size of the current priority population for Section 317 Immunization Grant Program 

(Section 317) vaccines is likely to decrease. In 2011, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

(HHS) estimates that 41 million people in new health plans will benefit from the new prevention 

provisions. By 2013, a total potential of 88 million Americans are expected to have greater prevention 

coverage due to the new policy. This is expected to result in savings in the amount of Section 317 

Vaccine Purchase funding needed to serve the current population of underinsured children not eligible for 

vaccine through the mandatory Vaccines for Children (VFC) Program. FY 2012 funds will support 

continuation of CDCôs efforts to prevent vaccine-preventable disease by assuring high immunization 

coverage levels, and to control respiratory and related diseases such as influenza. 

CDC focuses on the prevention of disease, disability, and death of children, adolescents, and adults 

through immunization and by control of respiratory and related diseases. Childhood vaccination coverage 

rates are at near record high levels, and as a result, cases of most vaccine-preventable diseases in the 

United States are near record lows. Maintaining and enhancing these program successes in vaccination is 

critical to prevent recurrent epidemics of diseases that could result in preventable illness, disability, and 

death. The two primary federal programs that support immunization in the United States are Section 317 

and the VFC Program. Taken together, these programs provide vaccines and the necessary program 

support to reach uninsured and underinsured populations. A comprehensive immunization program also 

requires a strong foundation of scienceðfrom establishing and implementing vaccine policy to 

monitoring the effectiveness, impact, coverage, and safety of routinely-recommended vaccines. Persons 

in every age group are also impacted by acute respiratory infections, including pneumonia and influenza. 

Influenza is a major public health problem in the United States and globally, presenting an ever-evolving 

threat. CDC supports critical public health surveillance, laboratory infrastructure, and response capacity 

to minimize illness and death from respiratory diseases.   

AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION  

General Authorities*: PHSA §§ 301, 307, 310, 311, 317, 319, 327, 352 

Specific Authorities: PHSA §§ 317(a), 317(j), 317(k), 317(l), 317(m), 317N, 317S,  319C, 319E, 319F, 

322, 325, 340C, 2102(a)(6), 2102(a)(7), 2125, 2126, 2127, 2821; Immigration and Nationality Act §§  

212 (8 USC Sec. 1182), 232 (8 USC Sec. 1222); § 1928 of Social Security Act (42 USC 1396s); 

Pandemic and All-Hazards Preparedness Act of 2006 (P.L. 109-417); The Affordable Care Act of 2010 § 

4204 (P.L. 111-148). 

* See Exhibits tab for a complete list of CDC/ATSDR General Authorities 

(dollars in thousands) 
FY 2010 

Enacted 

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution 

FY 2012 

Presidentôs 

Budget 

FY 2012+/-  

FY 2010 

Budget Authority  $708,316 $708,421 $647,200 -$61,116 

PHS Evaluation Transfer $12,864 $12,864 $12,864 $0 

ACA/PPHF $0 $100,000 $61,599 +$61,599 

Total $721,180 $821,285 $721,663 +$483 

FTEs  705 719 719 +14 
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FY 2012 Authorizationééé.ééééééééééééééééééééééExpired/Indefinite 

Allocation Method: Direct Federal/Intramural; Competitive Cooperative Agreements/Grants, including 

Formula Grants; Contracts; and Other 

FUNDING HISTORY  

Fiscal Year* Section 317 

FY 2002 $493,567,000 

FY 2003 $502,765,000 

FY 2004 $468,789,000 

FY 2005 $493,032,000 

FY 2006 $517,199,000 

FY 2007 $512,804,000 

FY 2008 $527,359,000 

FY 2009 $557,359,000 

FY 2010
*
 $561,459,000 

FY 2011CR $661,541,000 

*Funding levels prior to FY 2010 have not been made comparable to the FY 2012 budget realignment. 

Fiscal Year* 

Immunization  

and Respiratory 

Diseases  

FY 2007 $585,430,000 

FY 2008 $684,634,000 

FY 2009
*
 $716,048,000 

FY 2010
**

 $721,180,000 

FY 2011CR $821,285,000 

*Amount does not include $200,000,000 appropriated for Pandemic Influenza from the Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund 
(PHSSEF) nor $300,000,000 for Section 317 from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Prevention and Public Health Fund. 

** Funding levels prior to FY 2010 have not been made comparable to the FY 2012 budget realignment. 

The table below reflects the sources of VFC funding and estimates of total VFC obligations. The FY 2012 

estimate is a net increase of $270,358,000 above the FY 2010 level, and a net increase of $125,352,000 

above the FY 2011 estimate. The FY 2012 estimate includes an increase over the FY 2011 estimate for 

vaccine purchase and a decrease for vaccine management business improvement plan contractual support. 

The increase in vaccine purchase is based on price and forecast changes for vaccines.  

VFC FY 2010 Actual FY 2011 Estimate FY 2012 Estimate 

Unobligated Balances Brought 

Forward/Recoveries 
$23M $7M N/A 

Non-expenditure Transfer from 

CMS 
$3.744M $3.899M $4.031M 

Total VFC Obligations
1
 $3.761M $3.906M $4.031M 

1In FY 2010, total VFC obligations do not equal total available resources. 

BUDGET REQUEST 

Section 317 Immunization Program and Program Implementation and Accountability 

CDCôs FY 2012 request of $561,991,000 for the Section 317 Immunization Program and Program 

Implementation and Accountability, including $61,599,000 from the Affordable Care Act Prevention and 

Public Health Fund, is $532,000 above the FY 2010 level. According to regulations released by the U.S. 
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Departments of HHS, Labor, and the Treasury, new health plans enrolling individuals or families on or 

after September 23, 2010, are required to cover recommended preventive services without charging a 

deductible, copayment, or coinsurance.
1
 This reform includes coverage of vaccines recommended by the 

Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP) with no copayments or other cost sharing when 

these services are provided by an in-network provider. As this reform is fully implemented over the next 

several years, it is expected to improve access for the current priority population for Section 317 

vaccinesðunderinsured children and adolescents not eligible for vaccines through the VFC Program, and 

result in some cost savings to Section 317 Vaccine Purchase. 

CDC expects to leverage implementation of the health insurance reforms of the Affordable Care Act 

(ACA) to continue its progress in reaching national immunization coverage goals. The funding will be 

used for vaccine purchase and immunization infrastructure, with a focus on adult and recently 

recommended vaccines for adolescents and children. Funding will allow CDC to continue making 

immunizations available to priority populations of underinsured and uninsured Americans, continue 

identifying and implementing strategies to increase influenza vaccination coverage, and continue 

addressing low vaccination rates for adolescents and adults. At the federal level, operations funding will 

support the overall management of the immunization grant program to ensure program implementation 

and effectiveness, as well as essential vaccine-preventable disease surveillance and research to assess the 

effectiveness, impact, and safety of national vaccine policies and programs. The FY 2012 request does not 

include resources to expand coverage through non-traditional providers (e.g., schools and pharmacies) to 

give free vaccines to many individuals that already have coverage through private insurance. 

In FY 2012, CDC will:   

 Continue existing services for uninsured and underinsured adults and older children provided by 

non-traditional venues, such as pharmacies, retail-based clinics, and school-based settings, to 

promote and offer vaccinations. 

 Heighten its efforts to provide adequate hepatitis vaccinations through Section 317. 

 Continue to provide funding and technical assistance to immunization grantees to develop, 

enhance, and maintain immunization information systems capable of identifying individuals in 

need of immunization, measuring vaccination coverage rates, producing reminder and recall 

notices, and interfacing with electronic medical records. 

 Increase national public awareness and provider knowledge about vaccine-preventable diseases 

and immunization recommendations using an array of media and culturally-appropriate tools and 

resources to support informed decision-making about vaccination.  

 Improve methods to assess vaccination coverage levels across the lifespan in order to identify 

groups at risk of vaccine-preventable diseases, monitor racial and ethnic disparities in vaccine 

coverage, evaluate the effectiveness of programs designed to increase coverage levels, monitor 

uptake of new vaccines, assess differential impact of vaccine shortages, measure performance by 

various types of providers, and provide greater understanding of socio-demographic and 

attitudinal factors associated with vaccination.  

 Support the systems required for ordering and distributing all public sector vaccines through the 

Vaccine Management Business Improvement Project (VMBIP).   

                                                 
1 http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/affordable_care_act_immunization.html 
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 Provide the evidence-base for immunization through surveillance, epidemiology, and laboratory 

services and research. This effort includes providing technical assistance and expertise for the 

development of vaccine recommendations and other programmatic decisions, monitoring post 

licensure vaccine effectiveness, monitoring changes in vaccine-preventable diseases, identifying 

outbreaks of vaccine-preventable diseases and providing guidance for prevention and control 

measures in vaccine-preventable outbreaks, assisting and training state public health laboratories, 

and providing training to states on surveillance and epidemiology. 

 Continue to fund immunization programs to develop plans that will allow additional state and 

local health department clinics to develop the capacity for billing health insurance plans for 

services provided to health plan members. The savings in Section 317 funds can then be used to 

enhance efforts to vaccinate more high-need individuals. CDCôs FY 2012 request includes 

$7,000,000 for continuation of the billables demonstration project to reduce vaccine-preventable 

diseases and increase coverage for recommended vaccines.  

Performance:  Immunization continues to be one of the most cost-effective public health interventions. 

For each birth cohort who receives seven of the vaccines2 given as part of the routine childhood 

immunization schedule, society saves $9.9 billion in direct medical costs; over 33,500 lives are saved; and 

14 million cases of disease are prevented.  

Cost-Effectiveness of Childhood Vaccines 

For  every $1.00 spent on an individual vaccine: 

o Diphtheria-tetanus-acellular Pertussis (DTaP)  

saves $27.00 

o Measles, mumps, and rubella (MMR) saves 

$26.00 

o Perinatal hepatitis B saves $14.70 

o Varicella saves $5.40 

o Inactivated polio (IPV) saves $5.45 

For  every $1.00 spent: 

o Childhood Series1 (7 vaccines) saves $16.50 

1 Series includes DTaP, Td, Hib, polio, MMR, hepatitis B, and varicella  

Source: various peer reviewed publications. Direct and indirect savings included. 

Creating an effective national immunization program requires investments in infrastructure for vaccine 

delivery and sound scientific information to inform vaccine policy decisions. CDC supports the 

implementation of state-based immunization programs that make vaccines available to financially 

vulnerable children, adolescents, and when funds are available, adults. Since the adoption of this strategy, 

the United States has seen record high childhood vaccination levels and record low levels of vaccine-

preventable diseases. 

The cost to fully vaccinate a child will increase from $1,382 in FY 2011 to $1,427 in FY 2012.  Over the 

coming years, CDC will leverage the private and public health insurance reforms of the ACA to improve 

access to vaccination in the United States. CDCôs efforts to date have resulted in the reduction of several 

vaccine-preventable diseases, increased immunization coverage rates, and improved vaccine safety 

                                                 
2 These vaccines include DTaP, Td, Hib, Polio, MMR, Hepatitis B, and Varicella. 
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monitoring and research.  The targets have been met or exceeded for five out of nine diseases for which 

there are routinely-recommended childhood vaccines (paralytic polio, measles, diphtheria, congenital 

rubella syndrome, and tetanus). CDC has made significant progress in meeting the performance measure 

that monitors progress in achieving or sustaining immunization coverage of at least 90 percent in children 

19-35 months of age with appropriate vaccinations. For the seven recommended childhood vaccines, four 

(hepatitis B, MMR, polio, and varicella) have met or exceeded the target 90 percent coverage rate as of 

2009. 

Despite increases in influenza vaccination coverage, the performance targets have not been met. Coverage 

remains well below the 2010 target of 90 percent. To reach these ambitious targets, in FY 2012 CDC and 

its partners will continue to aggressively promote annual vaccination. Efforts will encourage health care 

providers to recommend influenza vaccine to their patients and will focus on getting health care providers 

vaccinated, a recommended group with consistently low vaccination coverage. (Measures 1.2.1c, 1.2.1h, 

1.2.1i, 1.2.2a-1.2.2b, 1.3.1a-1.3.1b, 1.3.2a-1.3.2b and 1.A-1.I) 

Program Description and Recent Accomplishments: Section 317 supports 64 grantees, including the 50 

states, six large cities (including Washington DC), and eight territories and former territories. The Section 

317 grant provides federal funds for vaccines for children not eligible for the VFC Program and for 

uninsured and underinsured adults. The grant also provides the majority of federal funding for program 

operations and infrastructure.     

Recent accomplishments include: 

 Conducted the National Immunization Survey-Teen and documented increases in adolescent 

vaccination coverage rates. This survey of more than 20,000 teens found, in 2009, an increase in 

the percent of 13-15 year olds who had received routinely-recommended adolescent vaccines. 

Specifically, for one dose of the Tdap vaccine, coverage rates increased by 15 percentage points 

to 62 percent; for one dose of meningococcal conjugate vaccine, coverage rates increased 11 

percentage points to 55 percent; and for girls who received at least one dose of HPV vaccine, 

coverage increased four percentage points to 41 percent. 

 Strengthened state and local health departmentsô existing influenza vaccination infrastructure and 

developed new approaches to vaccinate school-aged children and pregnant women. These 

approaches led to estimated monovalent 2009 H1N1 influenza vaccination coverage of 37 percent 

among children and 30-40 percent among pregnant women, with some states vaccinating up to 80 

percent of children. Trivalent seasonal influenza vaccination coverage reached a new high of 40 

percent among children aged six months to 17 years, a 16 percent increase from 2008-2009, with 

some states vaccinating up to 67 percent of children. 

 Demonstrated, within three years of rotavirus vaccine implementation, an 85 percent reduction in 

severe rotavirus disease which translates to a decline of more than 50,000 hospitalizations and 

hundreds of thousands of emergency room and physician visits for rotavirus, with reductions in 

direct medical costs of more than $200,000,000. 

Pandemic and Seasonal Influenza 

CDCôs FY 2012 request of $159,672,000 for the Influenza Program reflects a decrease of $49,000 below 

the FY 2010 level for administrative savings. CDC works with international partners, policy makers, 

tribal leaders, state and local health departments, the medical community, private sector partners, 

academic institutions, and other parts of the federal government to support core influenza infrastructure 

and activities. This program supports influenza prevention and control in all U.S. states, the Global 

Influenza Surveillance Network, the United Nations Global Initiative to Combat Avian Influenza, and the 
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Global Initiative on Sharing Avian Influenza Data. Pandemic influenza funding also supports activities in 

CDCôs global health, public health scientific services, and quarantine programs. 

In FY 2012, CDC will prevent and control influenza infections globally through vaccination, surveillance, 

and response to influenza emergencies including pandemics, provide support to State and local health 

departments, and work with partner organizations at all levels.  

Vaccination 

 Improve influenza vaccination to reach all Americans as part of a new national policy for 

universal influenza vaccination. Specific activities include facilitating school-located vaccination 

activities with private health insurers, vaccination of healthcare workers and pregnant women, 

and targeted communication. 

 Shorten the interval between the identification of novel influenza viruses and the delivery of 

effective vaccines. Specific activities include improving methods for virologic surveillance, 

improving vaccine seed strain selection, and monitoring vaccine safety measures. 

 Identify and prepare vaccine viruses for use in the 2012 southern hemisphere and 2012-13 

northern hemisphere seasonal influenza vaccines.  

Surveillance 

 Provide grant support to states, territories, and countries for enhanced surveillance and laboratory 

testing capacity of influenza viruses. This activity determines which influenza viruses are 

circulating, identifies and prepares viruses for use in vaccines, monitors for vaccine mismatch 

during influenza seasons, detects the emergence of novel influenza strains, and determines the 

effectiveness of antiviral drug treatment for circulating viruses. 

 Work with domestic and international partners in the areas of human and animal health to 

improve surveillance for emerging influenza viruses with pandemic potential.  

 Monitor influenza viruses and infections through a comprehensive multi-component surveillance 

system to determine the burden of influenza-associated clinic visits, hospitalizations, and deaths. 

These data are updated weekly and more frequently as needed, and will be provided to decision-

makers, clinicians, and the public through electronic, interactive, and social media mechanisms 

(www.cdc.gov/flu). 

 Increase the number of U.S. State/local public health partner laboratories approved by CDC to: 

o Perform antiviral testing, from three laboratories in FY 2010 to 12 laboratories in FY 2012. 

o Perform sequencing using a newly-developed process for detecting influenza viruses with 

significant genetic changes, from zero in FY 2010 to three in FY 2012. 

o Participate in CDC-sponsored evaluations of new diagnostic tests to detect novel viruses, 

from six in FY 2010 to 10 in FY 2012. 

 Support qualified laboratories in the United States and internationally with U.S. Food and Drug 

Administration (FDA)-approved reagents for influenza diagnostic testing using the Influenza 

Reagent Resource (IRR). CDC will continue to add influenza viruses to the IRR Virus Library for 

use in possible pre-pandemic vaccines and will work with public health partners and 

manufacturers to develop and distribute new influenza diagnostic tests. 

http://www.cdc.gov/flu
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 Internationally monitor and evaluate core capacities for influenza surveillance, laboratory testing, 

and preparedness and response; identify effective practices for sharing among countries to 

improve and facilitate preparedness and response to influenza emergencies. 

Response to Influenza Emergencies 

 Maintain compliance with World Health Organizationôs International Health Regulations 
reporting requirements for human influenza caused by new subtypes. 

 Develop, test, and maintain a scalable capability to detect and define the epidemiology of 

infection with novel influenza viruses, including rapid assessment of populations most affected, 

determining clinical severity, and emphasizing the development of improved laboratory tests for 

influenza, as well as improved partnerships with commercial laboratories for influenza testing. 

 Further define CDC staffing, communications, and information management requirements to 

support a pandemic response, and implement policies that will ensure responses are adequately 

staffed with properly trained personnel. 

State and Local Support and Coordination 

 Support the Statesô ability to comply with Council of State and Territorial Epidemiologists 

National Notifiable Diseases Surveillance System requirements for reporting to CDC of persons 

infected with novel influenza A viruses and children who died from influenza. 

 Develop models for more effective public health response at state and local levels and identify 

and publish useful and promising practices for state and local pandemic response.   

 Monitor antiviral use, effectiveness, and safety to inform prescription guidance and use of 

strategic national stockpile assets. Assess and enhance distribution models for medical 

countermeasures. 

 Develop and test effectiveness of interventions and plans to implement community measures, 

including school closures, to mitigate the impact of influenza emergencies. 

 Develop and implement strategies to improve countermeasure distribution to hard-to-reach or at-

risk populations. 

 Through financial and technical assistance, develop domestic and international capacities and 

inform stakeholders, partners, and the public on issues related to influenza vaccine 

recommendations and benefits, monitoring, detection, preparedness, and response. Efforts will 

consist of media activities, campaigns to promote vaccination and disease prevention, and 

training. 

Performance:  Even with the success of routine vaccination, seasonal influenza illnesses continue to cost 

society an estimated $10,400,000,000 annually in estimated direct medical costs.3 The efforts of CDCôs 

influenza program are focused on reducing illness, hospitalization, and death associated with seasonal and 

pandemic influenza viruses. Expansion of influenza surveillance to inform composition of influenza 

vaccines and broadening of the use of influenza vaccines and antiviral medications are central to this 

effort. CDC laboratories analyzed 2,978 influenza viruses to identify and develop vaccine virus strains for 

                                                 
3 Molinari NA, Ortega-Sanchez IR, Messonnier ML, Thompson WW, Wortley PM, Weintraub E, Bridges CB. The annual impact of seasonal 

influenza in the US: measuring disease burden and costs. Vaccine. 2007 Jun 28;25(27):5086-96. Epub 2007 Apr 20. 
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production of the 2010-2011 seasonal influenza vaccine and tested 5,232 viruses to monitor for the 

emergence of antiviral resistance.   

To strengthen influenza detection and surveillance, in FY 2010, CDC supported the assessment of 20 

state public laboratoriesô capacity and provision of individual guidance for how each of those labs could 

increase their surge capacity. Although comprehensive antiviral testing (for oseltamivir and zanamivir 

resistance) is currently performed only at CDC, three public health laboratories have been approved to 

perform surveillance for antiviral resistance. To improve rapid reporting methods, CDC worked with six 

public health laboratories to report their laboratory results electronically to CDC. CDC also continued to 

provide training on diagnostic and serologic testing techniques to staff from partner countries. (Measure 

1.6.1) 

To facilitate influenza vaccine development, in FY 2010, CDC developed 16 high-growth reassortant 

viruses with pandemic potential for inclusion in an influenza virus library and tested pre-clinical pre-

pandemic and pandemic vaccine strategies. To improve influenza prevention and response, CDC 

supported, in FY 2010, activities in over 40 countries to monitor and evaluate their ability to prevent and 

control influenza disease. Preliminary analysis of data from the CDC National Inventory of Core 

Capacities for Pandemic Influenza Preparedness and Response indicates that 94 percent of countries had a 

five percent or greater increase in their score compared to their previous score in  2008. To increase 

demand for seasonal influenza vaccine, CDC provided resources to states to develop outreach and 

communication strategies, especially for high-risk populations. For 2009-2010, seasonal vaccination rates 

were at an all-time high, reaching 41 percent of people aged six months and over, and by November 2010 

that increased uptake continued; 43 percent of persons six months and over had been vaccinated or 

definitely intended to be vaccinated with the 2010-2011 seasonal influenza vaccine. (Measures 1.3.1a, 

1.3.2a and 1.6.3)   

Program Description and Recent Accomplishments: CDC's influenza program focuses on the prevention 

of illness, suffering, and death from influenza in the United States and around the world. To reduce the 

impact of influenza disease resulting from novel, annual, and pandemic influenza virus strains, CDC is 

strengthening influenza detection and surveillance to maximize the opportunities for prevention and 

mitigation of human disease; facilitating influenza vaccine development to improve timely production and 

immunogenicity; and, improving influenza prevention and response through a stronger evidence base that 

enhances policies and practices. CDC carries out its goals through critical epidemiologic and viral 

surveillance, state-of-the-art laboratory techniques for virus isolation and vaccine strain development, 

education and outreach supporting vaccination campaigns, investigation of disease outbreaks, and 

responses to influenza emergencies. These emergencies include outbreaks, epidemics, pandemics, vaccine 

shortages, situations when there is a suboptimal vaccine match, and the emergence and spread of antiviral 

resistance. The lessons learned from the 2009 H1N1 influenza pandemic and response to human 

infections from novel animal-origin H3N2 influenza viruses inform CDC's influenza prevention efforts 

and research activities for seasonal influenza epidemics and other influenza emergencies. This work 

includes building epidemiology and laboratory capabilities of state, local, and international public health 

programs, developing better vaccine technologies, improving public and provider awareness and demand 

for influenza vaccines, and encouraging appropriate use of antivirals. 

The influenza program coordinates domestic and global prevention and control activities and serves as a 

leading expert on influenza emergencies for the U.S. Government, the World Health Organization 

(WHO), and numerous other public health partners. The influenza program supports operations in all U.S. 

States and in 47 countries. Assistance to these partners is provided through a variety of funding 

mechanisms including cooperative agreements with WHO offices, bilateral cooperative agreements with 

ministries of health and ministries of agriculture, and a number of cooperative agreements with all state 

health departments and other public health partners.  
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Recent accomplishments include:  

 Achieved highest-ever vaccination coverage rate (119 million U.S. residents vaccinated against 

seasonal influenza; 80 million vaccinated against pandemic influenza) during the 2009-2010 

influenza season. 

 Identified and prepared influenza virus strains used in the 2010-11 seasonal influenza vaccines 

for the northern hemisphere and the 2010 seasonal vaccines for the southern hemisphere. 

 Posted, since October 2009, over 5,068 sequences from 817 pandemic 2009 H1N1 viruses, 163 

avian influenza viruses, and 518 seasonal influenza viruses to support researchers, and developers 

of new vaccines, antiviral drugs, and diagnostic devices. 

o Expanded influenza surveillance for enhanced monitoring of illness in outpatient and 

hospitalized populations. Increased utility of surveillance data for clinician and public use 

through interactive websites and clinical algorithms. These enhancements are being utilized 

for seasonal influenza response efforts. 

o Evaluated influenza surveillance data from new sources including: electronic health record 

vendors; large healthcare provider information systems; and commercial health data 

aggregators to enhance ongoing surveillance efforts, including use of BioSense and 

Distributed Surveillance Taskforce for Real-time Influenza Burden Tracking and Evaluation 

(DiSTRIBuTE), which is a new effort with the International Society for Disease 

Surveillance.  

o Increased the number of countries participating in WHOôs Global Influenza Surveillance 
Network, and in the number of influenza isolates sent to WHO Collaborating Centers (such 

as in CDCôs Influenza Division) for inclusion in the strain selection process for annual 

vaccine design. This support also enabled countries to respond more rapidly and effectively 

to the 2009 H1N1 influenza pandemic and to other infectious disease threats in their 

countries.   

o Provided data and technical support that has allowed countries to understand the disease 

burden associated with influenza, the risk groups, and the most efficient vaccination 

strategies. The expansion of local and global data on the need for influenza prevention, 

along with steady global increases in vaccine supply, should result in expansion of the use of 

influenza vaccines worldwide.  

 Implemented a comprehensive communication and outreach campaign aimed at creating high 

awareness of CDCôs new universal vaccination recommendation, fostering knowledge and 

favorable beliefs regarding influenza vaccination recommendations, maintaining and extending 

confidence in influenza vaccine safety, and promoting vaccination throughout the influenza 

season. Campaign elements include formative research and message testing, partner outreach and 

activities, television, radio, and print products, web and social media, education and outreach to 

health care professionals, and process evaluation. Also conducted a separate campaign 

encouraging a range of Hispanic populations, including less acculturated groups, to be 

vaccinated.   

 Obtained FDA approval of the CDC developed real-time PCR (polymerase chain reaction) test 

that was previously given approval under an Emergency Use Authorization. Continued support 

through the IRR to manufacture, procure, and distribute diagnostic reagents for influenza 

surveillance testing.  
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 Shipped, through CDCôs IRR, approximately 2,100 test kits (each able to perform 1,000 test 

reactions) to 545 laboratories in 150 countries. Provided viruses and other reagents to developers 

of new vaccines, antiviral drugs, and diagnostic devices. 

 Enhanced genetic sequencing capacity to allow for rapid detection of significant changes in the 

pandemic strain and to allow for much faster detection of virus reassortants that could indicate the 

emergence of a new pandemic strain. 

 Developed and implemented, in collaboration with the Association of Public Health Laboratories, 

a laboratory capacity review in more than 35 countries. The results are used to develop country-

specific plans for improving laboratory capabilities and capacities. 

 Improved awareness of appropriate antiviral use, particularly for persons with severe 

complications from influenza illness. As a consequence, 75 percent of children and adults with 

laboratory-confirmed influenza were treated with antivirals within 24 hours of admission to a 

hospital participating in the Emerging Infections Program (a catchment population of 24 million). 

IT  INVESTMENTS 

CDC has made several investments in information technology to improve efficiencies and effectiveness. 

These systems support various programs in the elimination of vaccine-preventable and respiratory 

diseases and infections. IT investments are developed to track and order vaccines, monitor the occurrence 

of vaccine-preventable diseases, disease outbreaks, provide electronic capabilities for gathering, storing, 

tracking and analyzing critical surveillance data, support the development and dissemination of public 

health information, and oversee grants management. These systems improve CDCôs understanding of the 

public health issues related to vaccine-preventable and respiratory diseases, and inform the design, 

implementation, and evaluation of public health practice for preventing and controlling disease. These 

systems include:  the Grants Information Systems for Immunization (formerly Program Annual Progress 

Assessment), Administrative Support investments, Public Health Communication for Immunization and 

Respiratory Diseases, Public Health Monitoring for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases, Public 

Health Services for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases, Immunization Registries (Extramural), and 

the Vaccine Tracking System (VTrckS). The Vaccine Tracking System or VTrckS is an enterprise system 

that enables the tracking of federally contracted vaccine orders between manufacturers, distributor, and 

health care providers. VTrckS pilot implementation began in December 2010 with four pilot sites. 

Evaluation of this pilot will take place in early 2011 which will determine the timeline for the national 

transition to this new system. As a Web-based system for provider ordering and automated approvals that 

will improve operational efficiency and internal controls, VTrckS is a comprehensive IT solution that 

eliminates current legacy system limitations, provides a scalable platform, and facilitates central 

administration of vaccine management. The system will allow providers to order directly from the 

internet, improve internal controls, significantly reduce manual processes, and provide transparency into 

provider usage patterns improving data analysis capability. This real-time inventory visibility will 

improve preparedness, allow for a greater focus on public health, and reduce time and resources devoted 

to managing vaccines and funding (for funding information, see Exhibit 53). 
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AFFORDABLE CARE ACT PREVENTION AND PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 

The following activity is included: 

 Section 317 Immunization ï $61,599,000  

Funds will be used to prepare the immunization program for the full implementation of the ACA health 

insurance reforms by strengthening immunization systems and capabilities, including billing for 

immunization services, assuring vaccine delivery, and improving the information technology 

infrastructure of immunization programs. 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES TABLE  

(dollars in thousands) 
FY 2010 

Enacted 

FY 2011 

Continuing 

Resolution 

FY 2012 

Presidentôs 

Budget 

FY 2012+/- 

FY 2010 

Immunization and 

Respiratory Diseases 
$721,180 $821,285 $721,663 +$483 

- Section 317 Immunization 

Program 
$497,525 $497,599 $495,102 -$2,497 

- ACA/PPHF (non-add) $0 $100,000 $61,599 +$61,599 

- Program Implementation 

and Accountability 
$63,934 $63,942 $66,889 +$2,955 

- Pandemic and Seasonal 

Influenza 
$159,721 $159,744 $159,672 -$49 
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MEASURES TABLE
1 

Measure 
Most Recent 

Result 

FY 2010 

Target 

FY 2012 

Target 

FY 2012 +/- 

FY 2010 

1.E.1: Make vaccine distribution more 

efficient and improve availability of 

vaccine inventory by reducing the number 

of vaccine inventory depots in the U.S. 

(Efficiency)  

FY 2010: 98% 

reduction 

(Target Met) 

Maintain 98% 

reduction in 

inventory 

depots 

Maintain 98% 

reduction in 

inventory 

depots 

Maintain 

Long Term Objective 1.2: Ensure that children and adolescents are appropriately vaccinated. 

1.2.1c: Achieve or sustain immunization 

coverage of at least 90% in children 19 to 

35 months of age for: 1 dose MMR vaccine 

(Intermediate Outcome)  

FY 2009: 90% 

(Target Met) 
90% 90% Maintain 

1.2.1h: Achieve immunization coverage of 

at least 90% in children 19to 35 months of 

age for at least 4 doses pneumococcal 

conjugate vaccine 

(Intermediate Outcome) 

FY 2009: 80% 

(Target Not Met) 
84% 90% +6% 

1.2.1i:  Achieve immunization coverage of 

at least 60% in children 19 to 35 months of 

age for 2-3 doses of rotavirus 

(Intermediate Outcome)  

FY 2009: 44% 

(Baseline) 
44% 60% +16% 

1.2.2a: Achieve or sustain immunization 

coverage of at least 70% in adolescents 13 

to 15 years of age for 1 dose Tdap (tetanus 

and diphtheria toxoids and acellular 

pertussis) (Intermediate Outcome)   

FY 2009: 62% 

(Target 

Exceeded) 

64% 70% +6% 

1.2.2b: Achieve or sustain immunization 

coverage of at least 70% in adolescents 13 

to 15 years of age for 1 dose 

meningococcal conjugate vaccine (MCV4) 

(Intermediate Outcome)  

FY 2009: 55% 

(Target 

Exceeded) 

61% 70% +9% 

Long Term Objective 1.3: Increase the proportion of adults who are vaccinated annually against influenza and 

ever vaccinated against pneumococcal disease. 

1.3.1a: Increase the rate of influenza and 

pneumococcal vaccination in persons 65 

years of age and older to 90% by 2010: 

Influenza (Intermediate Outcome)  

FY 2008: 67% 

(Target Not Met) 
90% 90% Maintain 

1.3.1b: Increase the rate of influenza and 

pneumococcal vaccination in persons 65 

years of age and older to 90%: 

Pneumococcal (Intermediate Outcome)  

FY 2008: 60% 

(Target Not Met 

but Improved) 

90% 90% Maintain 

1.3.2a: Increase the rate of vaccination 

among non-institutionalized high-risk 

adults aged 18 to 64 years to 60% for: 

Influenza (Intermediate Outcome)  

FY 2008: 39% 

(Target Not Met 

but Improved) 

60% 60% Maintain 

1.3.2b: Increase the rate of vaccination 

among non-institutionalized high-risk 

adults aged 18 to 64 years to 60% for: 

Pneumococcal (Intermediate Outcome)  

FY 2008: 25% 

(Target Not Met 

but Improved) 

60% 60% Maintain 
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Long Term Objective 1.6: Protect Americans from infectious diseases ï Influenza. 

1.6.1: Increase the number of public health 

laboratories monitoring influenza virus 

resistance to antiviral drugs (Output)  

FY 2010: 3 

(Target Not Met) 
5 12 +7 

1.6.2: Increase the percentage of Public 

Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) 

Cooperative Agreement grantees (SLTTs) 

that meet the standard for surveillance and 

laboratory capability criteria (Output)  

FY 2010: 100% 

(Target 

Exceeded) 

80% 90%
2
 +10% 

1.6.3: Percentage of countries achieving an 

increase of five percent over last yearôs 

indicator score on CDCôs National 

Inventory of Core Capacities for Pandemic 

Influenza Preparedness and Response 

(Output)  

FY 2010: 94% 

(Target 

Exceeded) 

50% 75% +25% 

1Targets reflect impact of funding from ACA/PPHF. Measures do not reflect the impact of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funding. 
2FY 2011 will be used to establish a baseline of performance based on new planning assumptions and guidance developed from lessons learned 

through the 2009 H1N1 influenza pandemic. 
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OTHER OUTPUTS
1 

Outputs 
Most Recent 

Result 
5
 

FY 2010 

Target  

FY 2012 

Target  

FY 2012 +/- 

FY 2010 

1.A: Number of grantees with 95% of the children 

participating in fully operational, population-based 

registries 

FY 2009: 23 27 29 +2 

1.B: Number of grantees achieving 45% coverage for Ó 

2 doses hepatitis A vaccine (19-35 months of age)
2
 

FY 2009: 31 21 40 +19 

1.C: Number of grantees achieving 65% coverage for 1 

birth dose hepatitis B vaccine (19-35 months of age)
2 
 

FY 2009: 25 30 40 +10 

1.D: Number of grantees achieving 30% coverage for 

influenza vaccine (6-23 months of age)
2
 

FY 2009: 16 18 29 +11 

1.E: Number of grantees achieving 25% coverage for Ó 

3 doses human papillomarivus vaccine (13-17 years of 

age)
2
 

FY 2009: 33 16 40 +24 

1.F: Number of grantees achieving 45% coverage for Ó 

1 dose Tdap vaccine (13-17 years of age)
3
 

FY 2009: 42 22 46 +24 

1.G: Number of grantees achieving 45% coverage for Ó 

1 dose meningococcal conjugate vaccine (13-17 years 

of age)
3
 

FY 2009: 33 22 40 +18 

1.H: Number of grantees achieving 70% coverage for 

annual influenza vaccine (65 years of age and older)
4
 

FY 2009: 24 39 34 -5 

1.I: Number of influenza networks established globally  44 networks 45 networks 45 networks Maintain 

1Targets reflect impact of funding from ACA/PPHF. Outputs do not reflect the impact of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funding. 
2 Fully vaccinated; National Immunization Survey (2009). 
3 National Immunization Survey-Teen (2009). 
4 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System and the National 2009 H1N1 Flu Survey, end of January 2010. 
5 Based on the 50 state grantees and the District of Columbia. 
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STATE  TABLES 

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION  

FY 2012 DISCRETIONARY STATE/FORMULA GRANTS 

Section 317
1
 

State/Territory/Grantee 

FY 2010                                                      

Actual 

FY 2011                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

Continuing 

Resolution 

FY 2012                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

President's 

Budget 

FY 2012 +/-                                                                                                                                                                                              

FY 2010 

 Alabama  $7,075,363 $7,085,164 $6,897,466 -$177,897 

 Alaska  $5,179,104 $5,185,125 $4,526,990 -$652,114 

 Arizona   $9,482,051 $9,495,746 $9,496,763 $14,712 

 Arkansas  $4,226,332 $4,232,471 $4,248,565 $22,233 

 California  $53,627,419 $53,704,177 $53,397,790 -$229,629 

      

 Colorado  $8,022,378 $8,033,517 $7,832,197 -$190,181 

 Connecticut   $5,642,845 $5,650,882 $5,600,650 -$42,195 

 Delaware   $1,215,913 $1,218,077 $1,402,264 $186,351 

 District of Columbia  $2,315,139 $2,318,651 $2,394,777 $79,638 

 Florida  $24,504,364 $24,537,903 $23,704,811 -$799,553 

      

 Georgia  $14,421,816 $14,441,197 $13,789,104 -$632,712 

 Hawaii   $2,969,180 $2,973,532 $3,002,729 $33,549 

 Idaho  $3,900,371 $3,905,332 $3,602,266 -$298,105 

 Illinois  $6,962,588 $6,972,383 $6,855,544 -$107,045 

 Indiana   $3,868,102 $3,873,166 $3,637,872 -$230,229 

      

 Iowa  $4,542,440 $4,548,964 $4,533,249 -$9,191 

 Kansas   $4,381,870 $4,388,087 $4,338,323 -$43,547 

 Kentucky  $6,093,992 $6,102,166 $5,819,484 -$274,509 

 Louisiana  $7,358,249 $7,366,506 $6,297,096 -$1,061,153 

 Maine   $3,052,968 $3,057,850 $3,271,790 $218,822 

      

 Maryland   $6,323,825 $6,333,474 $6,567,058 $243,233 

 Massachusetts  $9,329,780 $9,342,223 $8,877,571 -$452,209 

 Michigan  $14,294,086 $14,313,475 $13,748,303 -$545,784 

 Minnesota  $8,111,201 $8,122,666 $8,010,789 -$100,413 

 Mississippi  $4,113,966 $4,120,060 $4,189,067 $75,101 

      

 Missouri   $6,993,650 $7,002,774 $6,562,477 -$431,174 

 Montana  $1,533,489 $1,535,693 $1,531,244 -$2,245 

 Nebraska   $2,869,258 $2,873,427 $2,885,385 $16,127 

 Nevada   $4,105,191 $4,111,030 $4,070,966 -$34,224 

 New Hampshire  $2,200,694 $2,203,789 $2,166,724 -$33,970 

      

 New Jersey  $10,510,198 $10,524,520 $10,138,512 -$371,687 
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FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION  

FY 2012 DISCRETIONARY STATE/FORMULA GRANTS 

Section 317
1
 

State/Territory/Grantee 

FY 2010                                                      

Actual 

FY 2011                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

Continuing 

Resolution 

FY 2012                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

President's 

Budget 

FY 2012 +/-                                                                                                                                                                                              

FY 2010 

 New Mexico  $3,613,313 $3,618,907 $3,789,228 $175,915 

 New York  $14,004,718 $14,026,492 $14,727,095 $722,377 

 North Carolina  $11,736,252 $11,753,156 $11,733,692 -$2,560 

 North Dakota  $2,356,548 $2,359,717 $2,253,992 -$102,557 

      

 Ohio  $15,651,600 $15,672,530 $14,917,972 -$733,628 

 Oklahoma   $4,895,660 $4,902,958 $5,005,999 $110,339 

 Oregon  $5,886,007 $5,894,327 $5,812,995 -$73,012 

 Pennsylvania   $11,945,665 $11,961,960 $11,530,656 -$415,009 

 Rhode Island   $2,400,908 $2,404,419 $2,424,312 $23,404 

      

 South Carolina  $6,561,053 $6,570,121 $6,386,371 -$174,682 

 South Dakota  $2,608,547 $2,611,775 $2,368,813 -$239,734 

 Tennessee   $7,833,979 $7,843,727 $7,137,399 -$696,580 

 Texas  $30,273,388 $30,314,868 $29,305,892 -$967,496 

 Utah  $4,238,749 $4,244,891 $4,254,378 $15,629 

      

 Vermont  $2,349,968 $2,353,086 $2,228,599 -$121,369 

 Virginia   $10,734,618 $10,749,237 $10,351,357 -$383,261 

 Washington   $11,921,675 $11,936,654 $10,926,998 -$994,677 

 West Virginia  $3,324,407 $3,328,980 $3,226,154 -$98,253 

 Wisconsin  $9,753,972 $9,766,655 $9,133,413 -$620,560 

 Wyoming  $1,517,550 $1,519,792 $1,542,788 $25,238 

      

 Chicago   $5,907,487 $5,916,209 $6,003,000 $95,513 

 Houston
2
 $2,010,245 $2,014,315 $2,541,540 $531,295 

 New York City   $13,186,045 $13,205,074 $13,199,923 $13,878 

 Philadelphia   $2,795,574 $2,799,891 $2,926,715 $131,141 

 San Antonio  $2,250,893 $2,254,546 $2,436,428 $185,535 

      

 American Samoa $587,786 $588,827 $675,765 $87,978 

 Guam $1,299,174 $1,301,347 $1,435,678 $136,504 

 Marshall Islands $2,010,779 $2,013,743 $2,041,172 $30,393 

 Micronesia $3,581,181 $3,586,032 $3,441,476 -$139,705 

 Northern Mariana Islands $974,518 $976,294 $1,142,460 $167,942 

 Puerto Rico $5,065,876 $5,073,682 $5,295,336 $229,460 

 Republic Of Palau  $507,658 $508,371 $499,300 -$8,359 

 Virgin Islands  $1,016,009 $1,017,971 $1,241,661 $225,652 
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FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION  

FY 2012 DISCRETIONARY STATE/FORMULA GRANTS 

Section 317
1
 

State/Territory/Grantee 

FY 2010                                                      

Actual 

FY 2011                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

Continuing 

Resolution 

FY 2012                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

President's 

Budget 

FY 2012 +/-                                                                                                                                                                                              

FY 2010 

Total States/Cities/Territories $454,029,627 $454,664,582 $445,336,381 -$8,693,245 

Other Adjustments
3
 $42,817,374 $42,894,418 $49,765,619 +$6,948,245 

Total Resources 
4,5

 $496,847,000 $497,559,000 $495,102,000 -$1,745,000 

1Includes vaccine direct assistance and immunization infrastructure/operations grant funding. 
2Immunization infrastructure/operations grant funding only; vaccine direct assistance for Houston is included with Texas. 
3Other adjustments include vaccine that is in inventory at the centralized distribution center but has not been ordered by immunization providers, 
funds for centralized vaccine distribution activities, vaccine safety data link, PHS evaluation, special projects, and program support services. 
4FY 2012 includes Affordable Care Act Prevention and Public Health Fund (ACA/PPHF) request of $61,599,000. ACA/PPHF funding will be 

made available to grantees through a process separate from the immunization infrastructure/operations grant. 
5The FY 2010 and FY 2011 levels do not include American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funding.  

 

FY 2012 BUDGET SUBMISSION 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION  

FY 2012 MANDATORY STATE/FORMULA GRANTS  

Vaccines for Children Program (VFC) 

State/Territory/Grantee 

FY 2010                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Actual                                                                                                                                                                                                          

FY 2011                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Continuing 

Resolution
3
 

FY 2012                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

President's 

Budget 

FY 2012 +/-                                                                                                                                                                                              

FY 2011 

 Alabama  $54,438,469 $56,907,777 $58,629,528 $1,721,751 

 Alaska  $10,892,797 $11,384,539 $11,713,357 $328,818 

 Arizona   $80,911,031 $84,582,084 $87,139,087 $2,557,003 

 Arkansas  $38,414,041 $40,157,609 $41,370,204 $1,212,594 

 California  $369,245,876 $385,984,288 $397,684,403 $11,700,115 

      

 Colorado  $39,484,634 $41,280,259 $42,519,411 $1,239,151 

 Connecticut   $27,473,688 $28,729,517 $29,578,316 $848,799 

 Delaware   $9,678,720 $10,122,746 $10,418,406 $295,660 

 District of Columbia  $8,443,285 $8,832,944 $9,086,038 $253,095 

 Florida  $172,441,528 $180,261,060 $185,719,854 $5,458,794 

      

 Georgia  $133,535,817 $139,589,896 $143,819,673 $4,229,777 

 Hawaii   $12,888,279 $13,487,183 $13,864,938 $377,756 

 Idaho  $25,138,091 $26,280,211 $27,071,366 $791,155 

 Illinois  $89,191,268 $93,240,771 $96,053,678 $2,812,907 

 Indiana   $87,085,278 $91,034,102 $93,791,166 $2,757,065 

      

 Iowa  $21,320,298 $22,292,247 $22,956,382 $664,136 




